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Video view/download: https://vimeo.com/showcase/8956022 (pw training)




Pacific Tsunami Warning Center — Operations Floor
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PTWC Text and Graphical Tsunami Products
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Issued when there is a potential tsunami threat
O Help Member States determine tsunami alert levels for their coasts

Public Text Product Private Graphical Products
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E i e H H NS - RUN ID 20180528113346

ates: 35.95 73.3W Depth: 023km Magnitude: 8.8

This table is issued for information only in support the UNESCO/IOC Pacific Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System and is
meant for national authorities in each country of that system. National authorities will determine the appropriate
level of alert for each country and may issue additional or more refined information.

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the forecast and local
features. In particular, maximum tsunami amplitudes on atolls will likely be much smaller than the forecast indicates.

Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters) — Total

Region Name Maximum Mean Median STD ~ Maximum Mean Median STD  Points

South_Central Chile 13. 5.70  2.70  4.50 6.3 2.30 2.00 1.40 158
Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago  11. 9.00 8.80 1.10 4.5 310 3.30 1.20

North_Central Chile 5.5  2.20 1.9 1.00 2.8 0.86 0.62 0.53 121

Marquesas_Islands 4.2 2.70 2.40 0.74 1.3 0.59 0.5 0.25 24

Palmyra_Island 2.7  2.70 2.70 0.00 0.41  0.41 0.41 0.00 1

san_Felix_Tslands 2.1  2.00 2.00 0.05 0.74 0.5 0.50 0.12 5

Southern_Peru 2.0 1.50 1.40 0.15 1.6 0.5 0.48 0.11 86

Society_Tslands 1.9  1.30 1.20 0.27 0.50 0.27 0.26 0.07 35

Hawaii 1.8  1.10 1.00 0.32 0.84 0.32 0.29 0.14 147

Line_Tslands Kiribati ~ 1.8  1.20 1.20 0.43 0.34 0.20 0.17 0.10 3

Izu_and_Ogasawara_Islands_Japan 1.7  1.40 1.40 0.30 0.38  0.29 0.29 0.09 2

Pacific_Coast_of_the Philippines 1.6  0.66 0.66 0.27 1.5  0.28 0.24 0.19 350

East_Coast_of_Japanese Main_Islands 1.6  0.94 0.93 0.22 1.6 0.53 0.46 0.28 404

Central Peru 1.6  1.00 0.96 0.23 0.90  0.56 0.54 0.11 110

Northern_Chile 1.5 1.10 1.10 0.14 1.2 0.36 0.32 0.16 118




PTWC Graphical Tsunami Products
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O Based on RIFT tsunami propagation forecast

O Needs WCMT earthquake rupture mechanism (in 15-30 min)
O Validated or adjusted based on tsunami observations

O S product types (3 maps, 1 KMZ file, 1 table)

O Sent privately by email only to PTWS TWFP & NTWC

Forecast KMZ Forecast Statistics

PTWC TABLE OF FORECAST STATISTICS FOR REGIONAL POLYGONS - RUN ID 2018052811346
(for internal use only - not for distribution)

Earthquake - Origin: 11/05/2018 06:34:11 UTC Coordinates: 35.95 73.34 Depth: 623kn Magnitude: 8.8

This

REFERENCE: User’s Guide for the Pacific Tsunami Warning Center Enhanced Products for the Pacific Tsunami Warning System.
1OC Technical Series No 105. UNESCO/IOC 2014, rev 2022



W-Phase Centroid Moment Tensor (WCMT)

0 The WCMT provides estimate of earthquake rupture mechanism
m Direction of fault line on Earth’s surface
m Dip angle of fault going into Earth
B Direction Earth moved on either side of fault

O 3 types of earthquake faults: Normal, Thrust, Lateral or Strike-slip
O Most tsunamis are generated by thrust faults

Tensile Fault
Stress i plane Compressive s
(s Stress s

Fault line

(a) (b) Normal fault (c) Thrust fault (d) Lateral slip fault



W-Phase Centroid Moment Tensor (WCMT)

O The WCMT also provides

m  Centroid location representing the
center of rupture

m  Accurate earthquake Moment
Magnitude (Mw)

O Mw leads to an estimate of
m  Fault rupture dimensions
m  Slip amount across fault




How an Earthquake Creates a Tsunami

tsunami tsunami generated tsunami 1. WCMT fault parame,ters
propagates 1 strikes coast describe how Earth’s
— | surface (crust) deforms
during an earthquake
2. If deformed crust is under
hY water, then the water
T dceiy moves generating a
DEFORMS
R——— tsunami
%y, > : _
20y, 3. RIFT simulates the:
%6 a. tsunami generation
b. tsunami propagation

across ocean, and
c. tsunami striking
coast




RIFT Forecast with Observations - Validation

19 Oct 2020 Mw 7.6 Alaska Earthquake and Tsunami
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RIFT Forecast with Observations — Needs Adjustment

19 Oct 2020 Mw 7.6 Alaska Earthquake and Tsunami o
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RIFT Forecast with Observations - Adjusted

] Compare 19 Oct 2020 Mw 7.6 Alaska Earthquake and Tsunami
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RIFT Forecast with Observations - Updated

19 Oct 2020 Mw 7.6 Alaska Earthquake and Tsunami
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* For earthquakes likely to produce
only a locally hazardous tsunami,
just a small area around the
epicenter is modelled because the
tsunami is not likely to be a
hazard further away.

* A higher resolution is used to
sufficiently model shorter tsunami
wavelengths produced by the
smaller area of seafloor that is
displaced.




For large earthquakes likely to
produce hazardous tsunami
waves far from the source,

a limited area around the
epicenter is initially modelled for
speed.

This result takes less than a
minute to compute and is used

to most quickly inform the nearest
coasts likely to be impacted
soonest with the largest waves.




RIFT Forecast Model — Full Domain for Big Events

L3

~
oA ——

o After the initial limited-domain
forecast is made, the entire
Pacific is modelled.

« This can take up to 15 minutes
to compute.

* Once complete the results are

disseminated to inform coasts
located far from the source
about their potential impacts.




PTWC Graphical Tsunami Products
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O Based on RIFT tsunami propagation forecast

O Needs WCMT earthquake rupture mechanism (in 15-30 min)
O Validated or adjusted based on tsunami observations

O S product types (3 maps, 1 KMZ file, 1 table)

O Sent privately by email only to PTWS TWFP & NTWC

Forecast KMZ Forecast Statistics

PTWC TABLE OF FORECAST STATISTICS FOR REGIONAL POLYGONS - RUN ID 2018052811346
(for internal use only - not for distribution)

Earthquake - Origin: 11/05/2018 06:34:11 UTC Coordinates: 35.95 73.34 Depth: 623kn Magnitude: 8.8

This

REFERENCE: User’s Guide for the Pacific Tsunami Warning Center Enhanced Products for the Pacific Tsunami Warning System.
1OC Technical Series No 105. UNESCO/IOC 2014, rev 2022



PUBLIC TEXT MESSAGE



Text Message - Initial

Zczc
WEPA40 PHEB 050640
TSUPAC

TSUNAMI MESSAGE NUMBER 1
NWS PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER HONOLULU HI
0640 UTC MON NOV 5 2018

«.. PTWC TSUNAMI THREAT MESSAGE ...

*%%% NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **%%%

THIS MESSAGE IS ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNESCO/IOC PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING AND MITIGATION SYSTEM AND IS
MEANT FOR NATIONAL AUTHORITIES IN EACH COUNTRY OF THAT SYSTEM.

NATIONAL AUTHORITIES WILL DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF
ALERT FOR EACH COUNTRY AND MAY ISSUE ADDITIONAL OR MORE REFINED
INFORMATION.

*%%% NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **%%%

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

* GOVERNMENT AGENCIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THREATENED COASTAL AREAS
SHOULD TAKE ACTION TO INFORM AND INSTRUCT ANY COASTAL
POPULATIONS AT RISK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR OWN
EVALUATION... PROCEDURES AND THE LEVEL OF THREAT.

NEXT UPDATE AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

* THE NEXT MESSAGE WILL BE ISSUED IN ONE HOUR... OR SOONER IF
THE SITUATION WARRANTS.

* AUTHORITATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT THE EARTHQUAKE FROM THE U.S.

sy

MENT OF

*

PERSONS LOCATED IN T
FOR INFORMATION
LOCAL AUTHORITIEG

ESTIMATED TI.

* MAGNITUDE
* ORIGIN TIME
* COORDINATES
*
*

DEPTH
LOCATION

REGION

8.5

0634 UTC NOV 5 2018

36.1 SOUTH 72.9 WEST

23 KM / 14 MILES

NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE

PRELIMINARY EARTHQUAKE PARAMETERS

* MAGNITUDE 8.5

* ORIGIN TIME 0634 UTC NOV 5 2018

* COORDINATES 36.1 SOUTH 72.9 WEST

* DEPTH 23 KM / 14 MILES

* LOCATION NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE
EVALUATION

* AN EARTHQUAKE WITH A PRELIMINARY MAGNITUDE OF 8.5 OCCURRED
NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE AT 0634 UTC ON MONDAY
NOVEMBER 5 2018.

* BASED ON THE PRELIMINARY EARTHQUAKE PARAMETERS... WIDESPREAD
HAZARDOUS TSUNAMI WAVES ARE POSSIBLE.

TSUNAMI THREAT FORECAST

* HAZARDOUS TSUNAMI WAVES FROM THIS EARTHQUAKE ARE POSSIBLE
WITHIN THE NEXT THREE HOURS ALONG SOME COASTS OF

CHILE AND PERU

CHILE [UANO 36.7s 73.1wW 0710 11/05
'ALPARAISO 33.0s 71.6W 0719 11/05

JUAN FERNANDEZ 33.6s 78.8W 0734 11/05

L4

COQUIMBO 29.95 71.4W 0740 11/05 NNNN
CORRAL 39.8s 73.5W 0743 11/05

CALDERA 27.1S 70.8W 0800 11/05

SAN FELIX 26.3s 80.1W 0825 11/05
ANTOFAGASTA 23.35 70.4W 0825 11/05

10UT

PERU MOLLE!

POTENT, IMPACTS

* A TSUNAMI IS A SERIES O
CAN VARY FROM 5 MINUTES
FOR MANY HOURS OR LONGE

*

IMPACTS CAN VARY SIGNIE,

TSUNAMI THREAT FORECAST

* HAZARDOUS TSUNAMI WAVES FROM THIS EARTHQUAKE ARE POSSIBLE
WITHIN THE NEXT THREE HOURS ALONG SOME COASTS OF

CHILE AND PERU

THE NEXT DUE TO LO BATHYMETRY AND THE SHAPE AND ELEVATION
OF THE SHORELI

ALSO VARY DEPENDING UPON THE STATE OF THE TIDE AT
IME OF THE MAXIMUM TSUNAMI WAVES.

PERSONS CAUGHT IN THE WATER OF A TSUNAMI MAY DROWN... BE
CRUSHED BY DEBRIS IN THE WATER... OR BE SWEPT OUT TO SEA.




Text Message - Initial

Zczc
WEPA40 PHEB 050640
TSUPAC

TSUNAMI MESSAGE NUMBER 1
NWS PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER HONOLULU HI
0640 UTC MON NOV 5 2018

«.. PTWC TSUNAMI THREAT MESSAGE ...

*%%% NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **%%%
THIS MESSAGE IS ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNESCO/IOC PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING AND MITIGATION SYSTEM AND IS
MEANT FOR NATIONAL AUTHORITIES IN EACH COUNTRY OF THAT SYSTEM.
NATIONAL AUTHORITIES WILL DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF
ALERT FOR EACH COUNTRY AND MAY ISSUE ADDITIONAL OR MORE REFINED
INFORMATION.

*%%% NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **%%%

PRELIMINARY EARTHQUAKE PARAMETERS

* MAGNITUDE 8.5

* ORIGIN TIME 0634 UTC NOV 5 2018

* COORDINATES 36.1 SOUTH 72.9 WEST

* DEPTH 23 KM / 14 MILES

* LOCATION NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE
EVALUATION

* AN EARTHQUAKE WITH A PRELIMINARY MAGNITUDE OF 8.5 OCCURRED
NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE AT 0634 UTC ON MONDAY

NOVEMBER 5 2018.

* BASED ON THE PRELIMINARY EARTHQUAKE PARAMETERS... WIDESPREAD
HAZARDOUS TSUNAMI WAVES ARE POSSIBLE.

TSUNAMI THREAT FORECAST

* HAZARDOUS TSUNAMI WAVES FROM THIS EARTHQUAKE ARE POSSIBLE
WITHIN THE NEXT THREE HOURS ALONG SOME COASTS OF

CHILE AND PERU

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS NEXT UPDATE AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

* GOVERNMENT AGENCIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THREATENED COASTAL AREAS

SHOULD TAKE ACTION TO INFORM AND INSTRUCT ANY COASTAL THE SITUATION WARRANTS.
POPULATIONS AT RISK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR OWN
EVALUATION... PROCEDURES AND THE LEVEL OF THREAT. * AUTHORITATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT THE EARTHQUAKE FROM THE U.S.

*

PERSONS LOCATED IN THREATENED COASTAL AREAS SHOULD STAY ALERT EARTHQUAKE . USGS .GOV .
FOR INFORMATION AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS FROM NATIONAL AND
LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

*

THE NEXT MESSAGE WILL BE ISSUED IN ONE HOUR... OR SOONER IF

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY CAN BE FOUND ON THE INTERNET AT

*

FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THIS EVENT MAY BE FOUND AT
WWW.TSUNAMI.GOV.

ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL

*

COASTAL REGIONS OF HAWAII... AMERICAN SAMOA... GUAM... AND

* ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL -ETA- OF THE INITIAL TSUNAMI WAVE WWW.TSUNAMI.GOV.
FOR PLACES WITH A POTENTIAL TSUNAMITHREAT. ACTUAL ARRIVAL
TIMES MAY DIFFER AND THE INITIAL WAVE MAY NOT BE THE

CNMI SHOULD REFER TO PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER MESSAGES
SPECIFICALLY FOR THOSE PLACES THAT CAN BE FOUND AT

*

COASTAL REGIONS OF CALIFORNIA... OREGON... WASHINGTON...

LARGEST. A TSUNAMI IS A SERIES OF WAVES AND THE TIME BETWEEN BRITISH COLUMBIA AND ALASKA SHOULD ONLY REFER TO U.S.
WAVES CAN BE FIVE MINUTES TO ONE HOUR. NATIONAL TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER MESSAGES THAT CAN BE FOUND
AT WWW.TSUNAMI.GOV.
REGION LOCATION COORDINATES ETA(UTC)
$$

CHILE TALCAHUANO 36.7s 73.1wW 0710 11/05

VALPARAISO 33.0s 71.6W 0719 11/05

UURN TERNANDEZ SSu oS To. on OTSEILY

\ COQUIMBO 29.9s 71.4W 0740 11/05 NNNN
——CORRBL

PERU

POTENTIAL IMPAQ

*

A TSUNAMI
CAN VARY F;
FOR MANY HI

*

IMPACTS
THE NEXT DI
OF THE SHO!

*

IMPACTS
THE TIME OF

*

PERSONS CAU
CRUSHED BY

32088 el a2l 0743 11/05

ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL

* ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL -ETA- OF THE INITIAL TSUNAMI WAVE
FOR PLACES WITH A POTENTIAL TSUNAMI THREAT. ACTUAL ARRIVAL
TIMES MAY DIFFER AND THE INITIAL WAVE MAY NOT BE THE
LARGEST. A TSUNAMI IS A SERIES OF WAVES AND THE TIME BETWEEN
WAVES CAN BE FIVE MINUTES TO ONE HOUR.

REGION LOCATION COORDINATES ETA (UTC)
CHILE TALCAHUANO 36.7S 73.1W 0710 11/05
VALPARAISO 33.08 71.6W 0719 11/05




Text Message: Country Coastal Forecast summary

zczc

WEPA40 PHEB 050700

TSUPAC

TSUNAMI MESSAGE NUMBER 2

NWS PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER EWA BEACH HI
0700 UTC MON NOV 5 2018

...PTWC TSUNAMI THREAT MESSAGE...

*%%%* NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE *****
THIS MESSAGE IS ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNESCO/IOC PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING AND MITIGATION SYSTEM AND IS
MEANT FOR NATIONAL AUTHORITIES IN EACH COUNTRY OF THAT SYSTEM.
NATIONAL AUTHORITIES WILL DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF
ALERT FOR EACH COUNTRY AND MAY ISSUE ADDITIONAL OR MORE REFINED
INFORMATION.

*%%%* NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE *****

THE TSUNAMI FORECAST IS UNCHANGED IN THIS MESSAGE.

PRELIMINARY EARTHQUAKE PARAMETERS

* MAGNITUDE 8.8

* ORIGIN TIME 0634 UTC NOV 5 2018

* COORDINATES 36.1 SOUTH 72.9 WEST

* DEPTH 23 KM / 14 MILES

* LOCATION NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE
EVALUATION

* AN EARTHQUAKE WITH A PRELIMINARY MAGNITUDE OF 8.8 OCCURRED
NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE AT 0634 UTC ON MONDAY
NOVEMBER 5 2018.

* BASED ON ALL AVAILABLE DATA...HAZARDOUS TSUNAMI WAVES ARE
FORECAST FOR SOME COASTS.

TSUNAMI THREAT FORECAST...UPDATED

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING MORE THAN 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

CHILE.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 1 TO 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL

ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

PERU.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 0.3 TO 1 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE FOR SOME COASTS OF

ANTARCTICA... COLOMBIA... AND ECUADOR.

* ACTUAL AMPLITUDES AT THE COAST MAY VARY FROM FORECAST
AMPLITUDES DUE TO UNCERTAINTIES IN THE FORECAST AND LOCAL
FEATURES. IN PARTICULAR MAXIMUM TSUNAMI AMPLITUDES ON ATOLLS
AND AT LOCATIONS WITH FRINGING OR BARRIER REEFS WILL LIKELY
BE MUCH SMALLER THAN THE FORECAST INDICATES.

* FOR OTHER AREAS COVE!

POTENTIAL IMPACTS

* A TSUNAMI IS A SERIES OF WAVES. THE TIME BETWEEN WAVE CRESTS
CAN VARY FROM 5 MINUTES TO AN HOUR. THE HAZARD MAY PERSIST
FOR MANY HOURS OR LONGER AFTER THE INITIAL WAVE.

oy
"TMENT OF

YET BEEN COMPUTED.
NECESSARY IN SUBSE

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

POPULATIONS RISK ¥
EVALUATION.

*
L]
2
o
-4
w
[
o
<]
<]
o
]
=z
=]
<]

CHILE.

ESTIMATED MES OF ARRIVA

TSUNAMI THREAT FORECAST...UPDATED

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING MORE THAN 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 1 TO 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
rec ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

i PERU.

nworacasTA - cary

goLeo b peNas  cury * TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 0.3 TO 1 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
swouw e ARE POSSIBLE FOR SOME COASTS OF

i E ANTARCTICA... COLOMBIA... AND ECUADOR.

gg::i:Lgist SHI OR TN To.on 1223 11/08

TUMACO LOMBIA 1.8N 78.9W 1242 11/05
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Fault Mechanisms: Beach Ball Representations

Thrust Fault

Strike-Slip Fault

Normal Fault
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Coastal Forecast: Amplitude at each coastal point
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Coastal Forecast: Amplitude at each coastal point
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Coastal Forecast: Amplitude at each coastal point

Earthquake:
05 Nov 2018
06:34:11 Z

Depth: 23 km
M, :8.80

Determined
Earthquake
Mechanism:

Maximum
Amplitude (m)
13.00

3.00

- 1.00

Initial

0.00

model run at:
28 May 2018
11:32:00Z

Tsunami amplitude
forecast at coastal
points as described
by the color scale.

Limited domain in
this initial forecast

for speed.

©

%,

%

) S
2) 0
ATient oF ©

ATMOSp,
0 ey,

A

'Q,
%,
Z
o
2
>
=
o
<
2

oy




RIFT Tsunami Model — Green’s Law

O RIFT uses Green’s Law to quickly estimate coastal amplitudes
m  Modeling on fine-scale coastal grids takes too long, even on supercomputers
m  PTWC does not have access to fine-scale bathymetry for all coasts

4,
H

s

Offshore: t
nearest deep
ocean grid point

, 1/4 Green’s Law Example m
Green’s Law: | End( )

ns=56cm

Ns wave amplitude at shoreline point

Ng wave amplitude at nearest deep ocean grid point _

H, water depth at nearest deep ocean grid point I ny=10cm

H, water depth at shoreline point T e e Sealevel T T = '

Offshore Tsunami Shoreline Amplitude from Green’s
Amplitude (10 cm) Law (1 m water depth)
Water Depth Amplitud Amplificati Hy= 1000 m ine:
p mplitude mplification At Coastline:
1000 m 56 cm 5.6 nearest shoreline
500 m 47 cm 4.7 grid point
100 m 32 cm 3.2
50 m 27 cm 2.7




Coastal Forecast — Regional Maps, Initial
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PTWC RIFT Forecast
Chile M8.,8, run 201805281132

>10 m (>30 ft)

Coastal Forecast

« Lat=-35.63750, Lon =
-72.66250

« >10m (>30 ft) Green's law
« 5.4 m (18 ft) ,Witout Green's
law

Directions: To here - From here

Tsunami amplitude
forgcast at coastal, Earthquake AT WTEEENS

points from Green’s Epicenter AR o O
Law as described by o L

the color scale.

LT Angeles 2

Coastal amplitude forecasts are issued in support of the UNESCO/10C Pacific
Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System and are meant for authorities in each
country of that system. National authorities will determine the appropriate level
of alert for each country and may issue additional or more refined information
Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to
uncertainties in the forecast and local features. In particular, maximum

Google Ea rth amplitudes on atolls and at locations with fringing or barrier reefs will likely be

much smaller than the forecast indicates

X 5 W
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Image Landsat / Copernicus



PTWC RIFT Forecast
Chile M8.,8, run 201805281132

>10 m (>30 ft)

Coastal Forecast

« Lat=-35.63750, Lon =
-72.66250

« >10m (>30 ft) Green's law
« 5.4 m (18 ft) ,Witout Green's
law

Directions: To here - From here

Tsunami amplitude
forecast at coastal Earthquake
points from Green’s Epicenter
Law as described by
the color scale.
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Coastal amplitude forecasts are issued in support of the UNESCO/10C Pacific
Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System and are meant for authorities in each
country of that system. National authorities will determine the appropriate level
of alert for each country and may issue additional or more refined information
Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to
uncertainties in the forecast and local features. In particular, maximum

Google Ea rth amplitudes on atolis and at locations with fringing or barrier reefs will likely be

Image Landsat / Copernicus
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Forecast KMZ: Coastal (Green’s Law), Offshore (no Green’s Law)

c

PTWC RIFT Forecast

Chile M8.,8, run 201805281132

Coastal amplitude forecasts are issued in support of the UNESCO/IOC Pacific
Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System and are meant for authorities in each
country of that system. National authorities will determine the appropriate level
of alert for each country and may issues additional or more refined information.

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to
uncertainties in the forecast and local features. In particular, maximum
amplitudes on atolls and at locations with fringing or barrier reefs will likely be
much smaller than the forecast indicates.

Google Earth amplit ations fs will likely be a - u u
Data SIO, NOAA, U.S. Navy, NGA, GEBCO Xt R L s R ey o » i 3 I n Itl a I

Image Landsat / Copernicus




Forecast KMZ: Coastal (Green’s Law), Offshore (no Green’s Law)

c

PTWC RIFT Forecast

Chile M8.,8, run 201805281132

Coastal amplitude forecasts are issued in support of the UNESCO/IOC Pacific
Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System and are meant for authorities in each
country of that system. National authorities will determine the appropriate level
of alert for each country and may issues additional or more refined information.

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to
uncertainties in the forecast and local features. In particular, maximum
amplitudes on atolls and at locations with fringing or barrier reefs will likely be
much smaller than the forecast indicates.

Google Earth
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Forecast Statistics Table: Forecast variability

PTWC TABLE OF FORECAST STATISTICS FOR REGIONAL POLYGONS - RUN ID 20180528113200
(for internal use only - not for distribution)

Earthquake - Origin: 11/05/2018 06:34:11 UTC Coordinates: 35.9S 73.3W Depth: 023km Magnitude: 8.8

This table is issued for information only in support the UNESCO/IOC Pacific Tsunami Warning and
Mitigation System and is meant for national authorities in each country of that system.
National authorities will determine the appropriate level of alert for each country and may
issue additional or more refined information.

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the

forecast and local features. In particular, maximum tsunami amplitudes on atolls will likely
be much smaller than the forecast indicates.

Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters) Total
Region_Name Maximum Mean Median STD Maximum Mean Median STD Points
South_Central_Chile 13. 5.60 2.90 4.40 7.3 2.20 1.99 1.40 161
Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago 10. 8.00 8.00 2.20 2.8 2.106 2.10 0.78 2
North_Central_Chile 5.2 2.106 1.70 0.95 2.6 0.86 ©0.64 0.58 124
San_Felix_Islands 2.3 2.20 2.20 0.10 0.75 .51 0.39 0.16 5
Southern_Peru 1.9 1.506 1.50 0.12 0.77 ©.46 0.45 0.08 82
Easter_Island 1.5 1.50 1.50 0.00 0.26 ©0.26 0.26 0.00 1
Northern_Chile 1.4 1.106 1.10 0.12 0.93 0.33 0.30 0.11 118
Central_Peru 1.3 0.99 0.99 0.18 0.73 0.47 0.45 0.12 110
Southern_Chile 0.99 0.48 0.39 0.27 0.80 0.22 0.17 0.16 382
Amundsen_Sea 0.92 0.49 0.41 0.15 0.42 0.11 0.10 0.5 367 I 't' |
Galapagos_Islands 0.99 0.65 ©0.64 0.11 0.33 0.17 .15 0.06 93 r]l IEa



Forecast Statistics Table: Forecast variability

PTWC TABLE OF FORECAST STATISTICS FOR REGIONAL POLYGONS - RUN ID 20180528113200
(for internal use only - not for distribution)

Earthquake - Origin: 11/05/2018 06:34:11 UTC Coordinates: 35.9S 73.3W Depth: 023km Magnitude: 8.8

This table is issued for information only in support the UNESCO/IOC Pacific Tsunami Warning and
Mitigation System and is meant for national authorities in each country of that system.
National authorities will determine the appropriate level of alert for each country and may
issue additional or more refined information.

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the

forecast and local features. In particular, maximum tsunami amplitudes on atolls will likely
be much smaller than the forecast indicates.

Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters) Total
Region_Name |Maximum Mean Median STD Maximum Mean Median STD Points
South_Central_Chile | 13. 5.60 2.90 4.40 7.3 2.20 1.99 1.40 161
Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago | 10. 8.00 8.00 2.20 2.8 2.106 2.10 0.78 2
North_Central_Chile 5.2 2.106 1.70 0.95 2.6 0.86 ©0.64 0.58 124
San_Felix_Islands 2.3 2.20 2.20 0.10 0.75 .51 0.39 0.16 5
Southern_Peru 1.9 1.50 1.50 0.12 0.77 ©.46 0.45 0.08 82
Easter_Island 1.5 1.50 1.50 0.00 0.26 ©0.26 0.26 0.00 1
Northern_Chile 1.4 1.106 1.10 0.12 0.93 0.33 0.30 0.11 118
Central_Peru 1.3 0.99 0.99 0.18 0.73 0.47 0.45 0.12 110
Southern_Chile 0.99 0.48 0.39 0.27 0.80 0.22 0.17 0.16 382
Amundsen_Sea 0.92 0.49 0.41 0.15 0.42 0.11 0.10 0.5 367 I 't' |
Galapagos_Islands 0.90 0.65 0.64 0.11 0.33 0.17 .15 0.06 93 r]l IEa




Forecast Statistics Table: Forecast variability

PTWC TABLE OF FORECAST STATISTICS FOR REGIONAL POLYGONS - RUN ID 20180528113200
(for internal use only - not for distribution)

Earthquake - Origin: 11/05/2018 06:34:11 UTC Coordinates: 35.9S 73.3W Depth: 023km Magnitude: 8.8

This table is issued for information only in support the UNESCO/IOC Pacific Tsunami Warning and
Mitigation System and is meant for national authorities in each country of that system.
National authorities will determine the appropriate level of alert for each country and may
issue additional or more refined information.

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the

forecast and local features. In particular, maximum tsunami amplitudes on atolls will likely
be much smaller than the forecast indicates.

Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters) Total
Region_Name | Maximum Mean Median STD Maximum Mean Median STD Points
South_Central_Chile | 13. 5.60 2.90 4.40 7.3 2.20 1.99 1.40 161
Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago | 10. 8.00 8.00 2.20 2.8 2.106 2.10 0.78 2
North_Central_Chile 5.2 2.106 1.70 0.95 2.6 0.86 ©0.64 0.58 124
San_Felix_Islands 2.3 2.20 2.20 0.10 0.75 .51 0.39 0.16 5
Southern_Peru 1.9 1.50 1.50 0.12 0.77 ©.46 0.45 0.08 82
Easter_Island 1.5 1.50 1.50 0.00 0.26 ©0.26 0.26 0.00 1
Northern_Chile 1.4 1.106 1.10 0.12 0.93 0.33 0.30 0.11 118
Central_Peru 1.3 0.99 0.99 0.18 0.73 0.47 0.45 0.12 110
Southern_Chile 0.99 0.48 0.39 0.27 0.80 0.22 0.17 0.16 382
Amundsen_Sea 0.92 0.49 0.41 0.15 0.42 0.11 0.10 0.5 367 I 't' |
Galapagos_Islands 0.90 0.65 0.64 0.11 0.33 0.17 .15 0.06 93 r]l IEa




Forecast Statistics Table: Forecast variability

PTWC TABLE OF FORECAST STATISTICS FOR REGIONAL POLYGONS - RUN ID 20180528113200
(for internal use only - not for distribution)

Earthquake - Origin: 11/05/2018 06:34:11 UTC Coordinates: 35.9S 73.3W Depth: 023km Magnitude: 8.8

This table is issued for information only in support the UNESCO/IOC Pacific Tsunami Warning and
Mitigation System and is meant for national authorities in each country of that system.
National authorities will determine the appropriate level of alert for each country and may
issue additional or more refined information.

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the

forecast and local features. In particular, maximum tsunami amplitudes on atolls will likely
be much smaller than the forecast indicates.

Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters) Total
Region_Name Maximum Mean Median STD Maximum Mean Median STD Points
South_Central_Chile 13. 5.60 2.90 4.40 7.3 2.20 1.99 1.40 161
Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago 10. 8.00 8.00 2.20 2.8 2.106 2.10 0.78 2
North_Central_Chile 5.2 2.106 1.70 0.95 2.6 0.86 ©0.64 0.58 124
San_Felix_Islands 2.3 2.20 2.20 0.10 0.75 .51 0.39 0.16 5
Southern_Peru 1.9 1.50 1.50 0.12 0.77 ©.46 0.45 0.08 82
Easter_Island 1.5 1.50 1.50 0.00 0.26 ©0.26 0.26 0.00 1
Northern_Chile 1.4 1.106 1.10 0.12 0.93 0.33 0.30 0.11 118
Central_Peru 1.3 0.99 0.99 0.18 0.73 0.47 0.45 0.12 110
Southern_Chile 0.99 0.48 0.39 0.27 0.80 0.22 0.17 0.16 382
Amundsen_Sea 0.92 0.49 0.41 0.15 0.42 0.11 0.10 0.5 367 I 't' |
Galapagos_Islands 0.90 0.65 0.64 0.11 0.33 0.17 .15 0.06 93 r]l IEa




Forecast Statistics Table: Forecast variability

PTWC TABLE OF FORECAST STATISTICS FOR REGIONAL POLYGONS - RUN ID 20180528113200
(for internal use only - not for distribution)

Earthquake - Origin: 11/05/2018 06:34:11 UTC Coordinates: 35.9S 73.3W Depth: 023km Magnitude: 8.8

This table is issued for information only in support the UNESCO/IOC Pacific Tsunami Warning and
Mitigation System and is meant for national authorities in each country of that system.
National authorities will determine the appropriate level of alert for each country and may
issue additional or more refined information.

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the

forecast and local features. In particular, maximum tsunami amplitudes on atolls will likely
be much smaller than the forecast indicates.

Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters) Total
Region_Name Maximum Mean Median STD Maximum Mean Median STD Points
South_Central_Chile 13. 5.60 2.90 4.40 7.3 2.20 1.99 1.40 161
Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago 10. 8.00 8.00 2.20 2.8 2.106 2.10 0.78 2
North_Central_Chile 5.2 2.106 1.70 0.95 2.6 0.86 ©0.64 0.58 124
San_Felix_Islands 2.3 2.20 2.20 0.10 0.75 .51 0.39 0.16 5
Southern_Peru 1.9 1.50 1.50 0.12 0.77 ©.46 0.45 0.08 82
Easter_Island 1.5 1.50 1.50 0.00 0.26 ©0.26 0.26 0.00 1
Northern_Chile 1.4 1.106 1.10 0.12 0.93 0.33 0.30 0.11 118
Central_Peru 1.3 0.99 0.99 0.18 0.73 0.47 0.45 0.12 110
Southern_Chile 0.99 0.48 0.39 0.27 0.80 0.22 0.17 0.16 382
Amundsen_Sea 0.92 0.49 0.41 0.15 0.42 0.11 0.10 0.5 367 I 't' |
Galapagos_Islands 0.90 0.65 0.64 0.11 0.33 0.17 .15 0.06 93 r]l IEa




Pacific-wide Forecast
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O For major tsunamis that can cause damage far from their source
Issued about 20 to 30 minutes after initial regional forecast

Public Text Product Private Graphical Products

-1 “
S aa e
;i e
i )
; i e ==
S e e s - 3 i :;
Kt - E i * s e s e g e Lo I ,éﬂ/ it i L A R oty ot
i EmLEmIr s, 105°E 120°E 135°E 150°E 165°E_ 180° 165°W 150°W 135°W 120°W 105°W S0°W 75°W 60 ez
E i e H H NS - RUN ID 20180528113346

ates: 35.95 73.3W Depth: 023km Magnitude: 8.8

This table is issued for information only in support the UNESCO/IOC Pacific Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System and is
meant for national authorities in each country of that system. National authorities will determine the appropriate
level of alert for each country and may issue additional or more refined information.

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the forecast and local
features. In particular, maximum tsunami amplitudes on atolls will likely be much smaller than the forecast indicates.

Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters) — Total

Region Name Maximum Mean Median STD ~ Maximum Mean Median STD  Points

South_Central Chile 13. 5.70  2.70  4.50 6.3 2.30 2.00 1.40 158
Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago  11. 9.00 8.80 1.10 4.5 310 3.30 1.20

North_Central Chile 5.5  2.20 1.9 1.00 2.8 0.86 0.62 0.53 121

Marquesas_Islands 4.2 2.70 2.40 0.74 1.3 0.59 0.5 0.25 24

Palmyra_Island 2.7  2.70 2.70 0.00 0.41  0.41 0.41 0.00 1

san_Felix_Tslands 2.1  2.00 2.00 0.05 0.74 0.5 0.50 0.12 5

Southern_Peru 2.0 1.50 1.40 0.15 1.6 0.5 0.48 0.11 86

Society_Tslands 1.9  1.30 1.20 0.27 0.50 0.27 0.26 0.07 35

Hawaii 1.8  1.10 1.00 0.32 0.84 0.32 0.29 0.14 147

Line_Tslands Kiribati ~ 1.8  1.20 1.20 0.43 0.34 0.20 0.17 0.10 3

Izu_and_Ogasawara_Islands_Japan 1.7  1.40 1.40 0.30 0.38  0.29 0.29 0.09 2

Pacific_Coast_of_the Philippines 1.6  0.66 0.66 0.27 1.5  0.28 0.24 0.19 350

East_Coast_of_Japanese Main_Islands 1.6  0.94 0.93 0.22 1.6 0.53 0.46 0.28 404

Central Peru 1.6  1.00 0.96 0.23 0.90  0.56 0.54 0.11 110

Northern_Chile 1.5 1.10 1.10 0.14 1.2 0.36 0.32 0.16 118




Text Message: Country Coastal Forecast summary

zczc
WEPA4O PHEB 050730
TSUPAC

TSUNAMI MESSAGE NUMBER 3

NWS PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER HONOLULU HI
0730 UTC MON NOV 5 2018

...PTWC TSUNAMI THREAT MESSAGE...

#%%% NOTICE *#** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **#**

THIS MESSAGE IS ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNESCO/I0C PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING AND MITIGATION SYSTEM AND IS
MEANT FOR NATIONAL AUTHORITIES IN EACH COUNTRY OF THAT SYSTEM.

NATIONAL AUTHORITIES WILL DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF
ALERT FOR EACH COUNTRY AND MAY ISSUE ADDITIONAL OR MORE REFINED
INFORMATION.

*%*% NOTICE *#** NOTICE #*** NOTICE **** NOTICE **+* NOTICE ****%

THE TSUNAMI FORECAST IS UPDATED IN THIS MESSAGE.

PRELIMINARY EARTHQUAKE PARAMETERS

* MAGNITUDE .8
* ORIGIN TIME 0634 UTC NOV 5 2018
* COORDINATES ~ 36.1 SOUTH 72.9 WEST

* DEPTH 23 KM / 14 MILES
* LOCATION NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE
EVALUATION

WITH A OF 8.8 OCCURRED
NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE AT 0634 UTC ON MONDAY
NOVEMBER 5 2018.

* BASED ON ALL AVAILABLE DATA...HAZARDOUS TSUNAMI WAVES ARE
FORECAST FOR SOME COASTS.

TSUNAMI THREAT FORECAST...UPDATED

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING MORE THAN 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

CHILE... AND FRENCH POLYNESIA.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 1 TO 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL ARE
POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

ANTARCTICA... ECUADOR... GUAM... HAWAII... JAPAN... JARVIS
ISLAND... JOHNSTON ATOLL... KIRIBATI... MEXICO... MIDWAY
ISLAND... NEW ZEALAND... NORTHERN MARIANAS... NORTHWESTERN
HAWAITAN ISLANDS... PALMYRA ISLAND... PAPUA NEW GUINEA...
PERU... PHILIPPINES... PITCAIRN ISLANDS... RUSSIA...
SAMOA... TONGA... AND WAKE ISLAND.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 0.3 TO 1 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE FOR SOME COASTS OF

AMERICAN SAMOA... AUSTRALIA... CHINA... CHUUK...
COLOMBIA... COOK ISLANDS... COSTA RICA... EL SALVADOR...
FIJI... GUATEMALA... HONDURAS... HOWLAND AND BAKER...
INDONESIA... KERMADEC ISLANDS... KOSRAE... MARSHALL
ISLANDS... NAURU... NEW CALEDONIA... NICARAGUA... NIUE...
PALAU... PANAMA... POHNPEI... SOLOMON ISLANDS... TAIWAN...
TOKELAU. .. TUVALU... VANUATU... WALLIS AND FUTUNA... AND
YAP.

* ACTUAL AMPLITUDES AT THE COAST MAY VARY FROM FORECAST
AMPLITUDES DUE TO UNCERTAINTIES IN THE FORECAST AND LOCAL
FEATURES. IN PARTICULAR MAXIMUM TSUNAMI AMPLITUDES ON ATOLLS
AND AT LOCATIONS WITH FRINGING OR BARRIER REEFS WILL LIKELY
BE MUCH SMALLER THAN THE FORECAST INDICATES.

* FOR OTHER AREAS COVERED BY THIS PRODUCT A FORECAST HAS NOT
YET BEEN COMPUTED. THE FORECAST WILL BE EXPANDED IF
NECESSARY IN SUBSEQUENT PRODUCTS.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

ECUADOR

coLoMBIA

COSTA RICA

PITCAIRN
NICARAGUA

GUATEMALA

FRENCH POLYNESIA

EL SALVADOR
MEXICO

HONDURAS
ANTARCTICA
COOK ISLANDS

KIRTINGI

PUER]
caof
prrC)
san

PUER]
CoRT,
stp1f
RIKI|
RAPA|
TuBU}
HIVA|
PAPE]
acad]
PUER]
SALI]
ACAP)
rLazal

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING MORE THAN 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

CHILE... AND FRENCH POLYNESIA.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 1 TO 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL ARE
POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

ANTARCTICA... ECUADOR... GUAM... HAWAII... JAPAN... JARVIS
ISLAND... JOHNSTON ATOLL... KIRIBATI... MEXICO... MIDWAY
ISLAND... NEW ZEALAND... NORTHERN MARIANAS... NORTHWESTERN
HAWAIIAN ISLANDS... PALMYRA ISLAND... PAPUA NEW GUINEA...
PERU... PHILIPPINES... PITCAIRN ISLANDS... RUSSIA...
SAMOA... TONGA... AND WAKE ISLAND.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 0.3 TO 1 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE FOR SOME COASTS OF

AMERICAN SAMOA... AUSTRALIA... CHINA... CHUUK...
COLOMBIA... COOK ISLANDS... COSTA RICA... EL SALVADOCR...
FIJI... GUATEMALA... HONDURAS... HOWLAND AND BAKER...
INDONESIA... KERMADEC ISLANDS... KOSRAE... MARSHALL
ISLANDS... NAURU... NEW CALEDONIA... NICARAGUA... NIUE...
PALAU... PANAMA... POHNPEI... SOLOMON ISLANDS... TAIWAN...
TOKELAU. .. TUVALU... VANUATU... WALLIS AND FUTUNA... AND

- Pacific-wide




Text Message: Estimated Times of Arrival (ETA)

zczc
WEPA4O PHEB 050730
TSUPAC

TSUNAMI MESSAGE NUMBER 3

NWS PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER HONOLULU HI
0730 UTC MON NOV 5 2018

PTNC TSUNAMI THREAT MESSAGE

*#x%* NOTICE **#* NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE ***% NOTICE ***#*

THIS MESSAGE IS ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNESCO/I0C PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING AND MITIGATION SYSTEM AND IS
MEANT FOR NATIONAL AUTHORITIES IN EACH COUNTRY OF THAT SYSTEM.

NATIONAL WILL LEVEL OF
ALERT FOR EACH COUNTRY AND MAY ISSUE ADDITIONAL OR MORE REFINED
INFORMATION.

*#%% NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **+* NOTICE ***+ NOTICE ***#*

THE TSUNAMI FORECAST IS UPDATED IN THIS MESSAGE.

PRELIMINARY EARTHQUAKE PARAMETERS

* MAGNITUDE .8
* ORIGIN TIME 0634 UTC NOV 5 2018

* COORDINATES  36.1 SOUTH 72.9 WEST

* DEPTH 23 KM / 14 MILES

* LOCATION NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE

EVALUATION

* AN WITH A OF 8.8 OCCURRED
NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE AT 0634 UTC ON MONDAY
NOVEMBER 5 2018.

* BASED ON ALL AVAILABLE DATA...HAZARDOUS TSUNAMI WAVES ARE
FORECAST FOR SOME COASTS.

TSUNAMI THREAT FORECAST...UPDATED

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING MORE THAN 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

CHILE... AND FRENCH POLYNESIA.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 1 TO 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL ARE
POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

ANTARCTICA... ECUADOR... GUAM... HAWAII... JAPAN... JARVIS
ISLAND... JOHNSTON ATOLL... KIRIBATI... MEXICO... MIDWAY
ISLAND... NEW ZEALAND... NORTHERN MARIANAS... NORTHWESTERN
HAWATIAN ISLANDS... PALMYRA ISLAND... PAPUA NEW GUINEA...
PERU... PHILIPPINES... PITCAIRN ISLANDS... RUSSIA...
SAMOA... TONGA... AND WAKE ISLAND.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 0.3 TO 1 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE FOR SOME COASTS OF

AMERICAN SAMO)

* ACTUAL AMPLITUDES AT THE COAST MAY VARY FROM FORECAST
AMPLITUDES DUE TO UNCERTAINTIES IN THE FORECAST AND LOCAL
FEATURES. IN PARTICULAR MAXIMUM TSUNAMI AMPLITUDES ON ATOLLS

AND AT LOCATIONS WITH FRINGING OR BARRIER REEFS WILL LIKELY

BE MUCH SMALLER THAN THE FORECAST INDICATES.

* FOR OTHER AREAS COVERED BY THIS PRODUCT A FORECAST HAS NOT
YET BEEN COMPUTED. THE FORECAST WILL BE EXPANDED IF
NECESSARY IN SUBSEQUENT PRODUCTS.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

AGENCIES FOR COASTAL AREAS
SHOULD TAKE ACTION TO INFORM AND INSTRUCT ANY COASTAL
POPULATIONS AT RISK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR OWN
EVALUATION. .. PROCEDURES AND THE LEVEL OF THREAT.

PERSONS LOCATED IN THREATENED COASTAL AREAS SHOULD STAY ALERT
FOR INFORMATION AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS FROM NATIONAL AND
LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

ESTII

MATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL

ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL -ETA- OF THE INITIAL TSUNAMI WAVE
TU)

WAVES CAN BE FIVE MINUTES TO ONE HOUR.

REGION LOCATION COORDINATES ETA(UTC)
cHILE TALCAHUANO 36.7S 73.1@ 0710 11/05
'VALPARAISO 33.05 71.64 0719 11/05
JUAN FERNANDEZ ~33.6S 78.8W 0734 11/05
coguMBO 29.95 71.44 0740 11/05
CORRAL 39.85 73.54 0743 11/05
CALDERA 27.18 70.8W 0800 11/05
SAN FELIX 26.35 80.1w 0825 11/05
ANTOFAGASTA 23.35 70.4w 0825 11/05
1QUIQUE 20.25 70.1W 0852 11/05

GOLFO DE PENAS  47.1S 74.9% 0858 11/05
ARICA 18.55 70.3W 0907 11/05

PUERTO MONTT 41.55 73.04 1038 11/05
EASTER ISLAND  27.1S 109.4W 1153 11/05

PERU MOLLENDO 17.1s 72.0W 0918 11/05
SAN JUAN 15.3s 75.2W 0935 11/05

LA PUNTA 12.1s 77.2W 1025 11/05

TALARA 4.65 81.54 1114 11/05

CHIMBOTE 9.0s 78.80 1117 11/05

PIMENTAL 6.95 80.0 1142 11/05

ECUADOR LA LIBERTAD 2.2s 81.2w 1136 11/05
ESMERELDAS 1.28 79.8W 1223 11/05

COLOMBIA TUMACO 1.88 78.9w 1242 11/05
BAHIA SOLANO 6.38 77.44 1315 11/05

BUENAVENTURA 3.88 77.24 1328 11/05

PANAMA PUERTO PINA 7.4 78.0W 1326 11/05
7.5N 80.0W 1327 11/05

PUNTA BURICA 8.0N 82.9W 1333 11/05

BALBOA HEIGHTS  9.0N 79.6W 1543 11/05

COSTA RICA ISLA DEL COCO 5.5N 87.1w 1329 11/05
CABO MATAPALO 8.4N 83.3W 1340 11/05

PUERTO QUEPOS 9.4N 84.20 1407 11/05

0 SAN ELENA 10.9N 86.04 1426 11/05

PITCAIRN PITCAIRN ISLAND 25.1S 130.1W 1448 11/05
NICARAGUA| SAN JUAN DL SUR 11.2N 85.9% 1449 11/05
PUERTO SANDINO 12.2N 86.8W 1503 11/05

12.5N 87.2W 1508 11/05

GUATEMALA SIPICATE 13.9N 91.2w 1526 11/05
FRENCH POLYNESIA RIKITEA 23.15 135.04 1533 11/05
RAPA ITI 27.6S 144.3W 1605 11/05

TUBUAT 23.35 149.5W 1700 11/05

HIVA OA 10.0s 139.0W 1712 11/05

PAPEETE 17.5s 149.6W 1739 11/05

EL SALVADOR ACAJUTLA 13.6N 89.8W 1538 11/05
MEXICO PUERTO MADERO  14.8N 92.5W 1544 11/05
SALINA CRUZ 16.5N 95.2W 1602 11/05

ACAPULCO 16.9N 99.9% 1602 11/05

LAZARO CARDENAS 17.9N 102.2W 1619 11/05

MANZANILLO 19.1N 104.3W 1639 11/05

PUERTO VALLARTA 20.6N 105.3W 1717 11/05

SAN BLAS 21.5N 105.3W 1737 11/05

MAZATLAN 23.2N 106.4W 1737 11/05

CABO SAN LUCAS ~ 22.8N 110.0W 1739 11/05

PUNTA ABREOJOS ~ 26.7N 113.6W 1839 11/05

GUAYMAS 27.9N 110.9w 1839 11/05

ENSENADA 31.8N 116.84 1938 11/05

SAN FELIPE 31.0N 114.84 2116 11/05

HONDURAS AMAPALA 13.2 87.6 1550 11/05
ANTARCTICA CAPE ADARE 71.08 170.0E 1644 11/05
COOK ISLANDS RAROTONGA 21.25 159.8W 1806 11/05
PENRYN ISLAND 8.95 157.8W 1915 11/05

PUKAPUKA ISLAND 10.8S 165.9% 1943 11/05

KIRIBATI FLINT ISLAND 11.4s 151.8% 1827 11/05
MALDEN ISLAND 3.95 154.9W 1927 11/05

CHRISTMAS ISLAN  2.0N 157.5W 2022 11/05

KANTON ISLAND 2.8 171.7@ 2106 11/05

TARAWA ISLAND 1.5N 173.08 2342 11/05

NEW ZEALAND

KERMADEC ISLAN
NIVE

TONGA

AMERICAN SAMOR
SAMOA

JARVIS ISLAND

TOKELAU
AUSTRALIA

HAWAIT

D AND B
NORTHWEST HAW

NEW CALEDONIA
JOHNSTON ISLAN
SOLOMON ISLANT

0 ATMOSR,
o 165,

oo

VOILvY

WAITANGI CHATHA 43.95 176.6W 1840 11/05 PETROPAVLOVSK  53.2N 159.6E
4 3

* ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL -ETA-

0336 11/06

%,
4Ry c
MENT OF ~

OF THE INITIAL TSUNAMI WAVE

FOR PLACES WITHIN THREATENED REGIONS ARE GIVEN BELOW. ACTUAL
ARRIVAL TIMES MAY DIFFER AND THE INITIAL WAVE MAY NOT BE THE

LARGEST. A TSUNAMI IS A SERIES OF WAVES AND THE TIME BETWEEN

WAVES CAN BE FIVE MINUTES TO ONE HOUR.

REGION LOCATION

CHILE TALCAHUANO
VALPARAISO
JUAN FERNANDEZ
COQUIMBO
CORRAL
CALDERA

SAN FELIX
ANTOFAGASTA
IQUIQUE

GOLFO DE PENAS
ARICA

PUERTO MONTT
EASTER ISLAND
MOLLENDO

SAN JUAN

LA PUNTA
TALARA
CHIMBOTE
PIMENTAL

LA LIBERTAD
ESMERELDAS

PERU

ECUADOR

COORDINATES

36.7s
33.0s
33.6S
29.9s
39.8s
27.1s
26.3S
23.3s
20.2s
47.1s
18.5s
41.5s
27.1s
17.1s
15.3s
12.1s

4.6S

9.0s

6.98

2.2¢
1.2»

ETA (UTC)

73.1W
71.6W
78.8W
71.4W
73.5W
70.8W
80.1w
70.4W
70.1W
74 .9W
70.3W
73.0W
109.4w
72.0W
75.2W
77.2W
81.5W

78.8W
’N NW

Pacific-wide

0710 11/05
0719 11/05
0734 11/05
0740 11/05
0743 11/05
0800 11/05
0825 11/05
0825 11/05
0852 11/05
0858 11/05
0907 11/05
1038 11/05
1153 11/05
0918 11/05
0935 11/05
1025 11/05
1114 11/05

1117 11/05
1142 11/0%
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Text Message: Estimated Times of Arrival (ETA)

zczc RECOMMENDED ACTIONS NEW ZEALAND WAITANGI CHATHA 43.95 176.6W 1840 11/05 PETROPAVLOVSK  53.2N 159.6E 0336 11/06 %,
WEPAGO PHEB 050730 s - KAINGAROA CHATH 43.75 176.30 1844 11/05 URUP ISLAND  46.1N 150.5E 0352 11/06 A MeNT OF ©
TSUPAC LOTTIN POINT  37.5§ 178.2E 1917 11/05 SEVERO KURILSK  50.8N 156.1E 0419 11/06
+ GOVERNMENT AGENCIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THREATENED COASTAL AREAS GISBORNE 38.75 178.08 1923 11/05 GASTELLO 49.1N 143.0E 0619 11/06
TSUNAMI MESSAGE NUMBER 3 SHOULD TAKE ACTION TO INF STRUCT ANY COASTAL DUNEDIN 45.95 170,58 1945 11/05 UST KARYRYUZOVO 57.1N 156.7E 0813 11/06
NWS PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER HONOLULU HI POPULATIONS AT RISK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR OWN MOUNT MAUNGANUI 37.65 176.2E 1950 11/05 NORTHERN MARIANA SAIPAN 15.3N 145.8E 0304 11/06
0730 UTC MON NOV 5 2018 EVALUATION. .. PROCEDURES AND THE LEVEL OF THREAT. NAPIER 39055 176.9E 1951 11/05 GuAM GunM 13148 184,78 0309 11/06
STEWART ISLAND  47.35 167.5E 1953 11/05 INDONESTA JAYAPURA 2.45 140.8E 0310 11/06
+ PERSONS LOCATED IN THREATENED COASTAL AREAS SHOULD STAY ALERT AST CAPE 37.75 178.5E 1954 11/05 WARSA 0.65 135.8E 0357 11/06
...PTWC TSUNAMI THREAT MESSAGE... FOR INFORMATION AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS FROM NATIONAL AND PORT TAURANGA  37.75 176.2E 1956 11/05 MANOKWART 0.85 134.2E 0416 11/06
LOCAL AUTHORITIES. MILFORD SOUND  44.65 167.9E 2001 11/05 SORONG 0.85 131.1E 0446 11/06
WELLINGTON 41035 174.8E 2004 11/05 BEREBERE 205N 128,78 0506 11/06
wkxs NOTICE +#++ NOTICE *++* NOTICE *+++ NOTICE *+++ NOTICE *#+#* NORTH CAPE 36.45 173.38 2007 11/05 PATANI 0.4N 128.8E 0520 11/06
MATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL PICTON 41.35 174.08 2012 11/05 GEME 4.6N 126.8E 0528 11/06
THIS MESSAGE IS ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY IN SUPPORT OF THE - WHANGAREL 35.85 174.58 2013 11/05 TABUKAN TENGAH  3.6N 125.6E 0544 11/06
UNESCO/IOC PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING AND MITIGATION SYSTEM AND IS MARLBOROUGH SOU 41.1S 174.4E 2019 11/05 ap AP ISLAND 9.5N 138.1E 0354 11/06
MEANT FOR NATIONAL AUTHORITIES IN EACH COUNTRY OF THAT SYSTEM. + ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL -ETA- OF THE INITIAL TSUNAMI WAVE JACKSON BAY 4405 168.6E 2042 11/05 JaeaN CHICHI J1MA 27.0N 13238 0al6 11/06
FOR PLACES WITHIN THREATENED REGIONS ARE GIVEN BELOW. ACTUAL TIMARY 44.45 17138 2058 11/05 KUSHIRO 42.9N 148,38 0428 11/06
NATIONAL AUTHORITIES WILL DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF ARRIVAL TIMES MAY DIFFER AND THE INITIAL WAVE MAY NOT BE THE AUCKLAND EAST  36.75 175.0E 2113 11/05 KATSUURA 35.1N 140.38 0451 11/06
ALERT FOR EACH COUNTRY AND MAY ISSUE ADDITIONAL OR MORE REFINED LARGEST. A TSUNAMI IS A SERIES OF WAVES AND THE TIME BETWEEN GREYMOUTH 42.55 17128 2118 11/05 HACHIJO JIMA  33.IN 139.8E 0456 11/06
INFORMATION. WAVES CAN BE FIVE MINUTES TO ONE HOUR. LYTTELTON 43.65 17278 2122 11/05 HACHINOHE 40.5N 141.5E 0503 11/06
39.95 175.08 2127 11/05 SHIMIZU 32.8N 133.0E 0602 11/06
wkxs NOTICE ++++ NOTICE *+++ NOTICE *++# NOTICE **++ NOTICE *++#* REGION LocATION COORDINATES ~ ETA(UIC) WESTPORT 41.85 171.6E 2129 11/05 NOBEOKA 32.5N 131.8E 0602 11/06
AUCKLAND WEST ~ 37.1S 174.2E 2140 11/05 SAPPORO 43.5N 181.0E 0646 11/06
THE TSUNAMI FORECAST IS UPDATED IN THIS MESSAGE. caILe TALCAHUANO 36.75 73.14 0710 11/05 BLUFF 46.65 168.3E 2141 11/05 OKINAWA 26.2N 127.8E 0651 11/06
VALPARAISO 33.08 71.6 0719 11/05 NEQBLXOUTH 39 15 174052221 11/05 NALGAT 380039050706 11/06
JUAN FERNANDEZ ~ 33.65 78.8W 0734 11/05
PRELIMINARY EARTHQUAKE PARAMETERS cogunieo 20.95 71.4w 0740 11/05
- CORRAL 39.85 73.5W 0743 11/05 1 3 9 9 1 2 1 2 6 1 1 o
iz i Toem  oson 11/os GUATEMALA SIPICATE -9N - 2W 5 5
* MAGNITUDE 8.8 SAN FELIX 26.35 80.1W 0825 11/05
* ORIGIN TINE 0634 UIC NOV 5 2018 ANTOFAGASTA 2313 70.4W 0825 11/05
PEmRe s ol s FRENCH POLYNESIA RIKITEA 23.1S 135.0W 1533 11/05
* pEPTH 23 KM / 14 MILES GOLFO DE PENAS  47.1S 74.9W 0858 11/05
* LOCATION NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE ARICA 18.55 70.3W 0907 11/05
e D3 a B RAPA ITI 27.6S 144.3W 1605 11/05
EASTER ISLAND  27.15 109.4w 1153 11/05 . .
EVALUATION PERY MOLLENDO 17.1s 72.00 0918 11/05
AN JuAN 15.35 75.20 0935 11/05
gy Bl T o divos TUBUAI 23.3S 149.5w 1700 11/05
. an wWITH A OF 8.8 OCCURRED TALARA 4.6 8L.5W 1114 11/05
NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE AT 0634 UTC ON MONDAY cImBoTE 9.0 78.8W 1117 11/05
NOVEMBER 5 2018. PIMENTAL 6.95 80.0W 1142 11/05 HIVA OA 1 o OS 1 3 9 OW 1 7 1 2 1 1 / 05
ECUADOR LA LIBERTAD 2.25 8l.2w 1136 11/05 . .
* BASED ON ALL AVAILABLE DATA...HAZARDOUS TSUNAMI WAVES ARE ESMERELDAS 128 79.8W 1223 11/05
FORECAST FOR SOME COASTS. BALTRA ISLAND 0.5 90.3W 1319 11/05 PAPEETE 17.5S 149.6W 1739 11 /05
coLomBIA frey 18N 7819w 1242 11/05 . .

BAHIA SOLANO 6.3N 77.4W 1315 11/05

v — | omrmm R RS i EL SALVADOR ACAJUTLA 13.6N 89.8W 1538 11/05

TSUNAMI THREAT FORECAST.

PUNTA MALA 7.5N 80.0W 1327 11/05
* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING MORE THAN 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL PUNTA BURICA 8.0N 82.9W 1333 11/05
RS o v o o masos Yo o e MEXICO PUERTO MADERO 14.8N 92.5W 1544 11/05
COSTA RICA ISLA DEL COCO 5.5N 87.1W 1329 11/05 . .
CHILE... AND FRENCH POLYNESIA. ‘CABO MATAPALO 8.4N 83.3W 1340 11/05
PUERTO QUEPOS 9.4N 84.2W 1407 11/05 S
oo gueros s a2t 07 11/0s ALINA CRUZ .5N 5.2W 5
* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 1 TO 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL ARE PITCAIRN PITCAIRN ISLAND 25.1S 130.1W 1448 11/05
POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF NICARAGUA SAN JUAN DL SUR 11.2N 85.9W 1449 11/05
o L el 1/ ACAPULCO 16.9N 99.9Ww 1602 11/05
ANTARCTICA... ECUADOR... GUAM... HAWAII... JAPAN. JARVIS 4 .
ISLAND... NEW ZEALAND... NORTHERN MARIANAS... NORTHWESTERN FRENCH POLYNESIA RIKITEA 23.15 135.00 1533 11/05 — — -_—
HAWAIIAN ISLANDS... 'RA ISLAND... PAPUA NEW GUINEA... RAPA ITI 27.68 144.3W 1605 11/05 'MUNDA 8.45 157.2E 0017 11/06 * THE NEXT MESSAGE WILL BE ISSUED IN ONE HOUR... OR SOONER IF
PERU... PHILIPPINES... PITCAIRN ISLANDS... RUSSIA... ‘TUBUAT 23.35 149.5W 1700 11/05 FALAMAE 7.45 155.6E 0021 11/06 THE SITUATION WARRANTS.
'SAMOA. GA. .. AND WAKE ISLAND. HIVA OA 10.08 139.0W 1712 11/05 PANGGOE 6.95 157.2E 0025 11/06
PAPEETE 17.58 149.6W 1739 11/05 NAURU NAURU 0.5S 166.9E 2328 11/05 * ABOUT THE FROM THE U.S.
EL SALVADOR ACAJUTLA 13.6N 89.8W 1538 11/05 MARSHALL ISLANDS MAJURO 7.1N 171.4E 2335 11/05 ‘GEOLOGICAL SURVEY CAN BE FOUND ON THE INTERNET AT
* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 0.3 TO 1 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL MEXICO PUERTO MADERO 14.8N 92.5W 1544 11/05 KWAJALEIN 8.7N 167.7E 0011 11/06 'EARTHQUAKE . USGS . GOV .
ARE POSSIBLE FOR SOME COASTS OF SALINA CRUZ 16.5N 95.2W 1602 11/05 ENIWETOK 11.4N 162.3E 0117 11/06
MIDWAY ISLAND MIDWAY ISLAND  28.2N 177.4W 0016 11/06 * FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THIS EVENT MAY BE FOUND AT
- . KOSRAE KOSRAE ISLAND 5.5N 163.0E 0023 11/06 SUNAMI . GOV .
MANZANILLO 19.1N 104.3W 1639 11/05 PAPUA NEW GUINEA AMUN 6.05 154.7E 0039 11/06
PUERTO VALLARTA 20.6N 105.3W 1717 11/05 'WOODLARK ISLAND 9.08 152.9E 0040 11/06 * COASTAL REGIONS OF HAWAII... AMERICAN SAMOA... GUAM.
SAN BLAS 21.5N 105.3W 1737 11/05 KIETA 6.18 155.6E 0046 11/06 CNMI SHOULD REFER TO PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER MESSAGES
MAZATLAN 23.2N 106.4W 1737 11/05 RABAUL 4.28 152.3E 0058 11/06 SPECIFICALLY FOR THOSE PLACES THAT CAN BE FOUND AT
CABO SAN LUCAS 22.8N 110.0W 1739 11/05 PORT MORESBY 9.35 146.9E 0125 11/06 WWW . TSUNAMI . GOV,
PUNTA ABREOJOS 26.7N 113.6W 1839 11/05 ULAMONA 5.0S 151.3E 0134 11/06
‘GUAYMAS 27.9N 110.9W 1839 11/05 LAE 6.85 147.0E 0134 11/06 * COASTAL REGIONS OF CALIFORNIA... OREGON... WASHINGTON...
ENSENADA 31.8N 116.8W 1938 11/05 KAVIENG 2.58 150.7E 0144 11/06 BRITISH COLUMBIA AND ALASKA SHOULD ONLY REFER TO U.S.
SAN FELIPE 31.0N 114.8W 2116 11/05 'MADANG 5.25 145.8E 0207 11/06 NATIONAL TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER MESSAGES THAT CAN BE FOUND
* ACTUAL AMPLITUDES AT THE COAST MAY VARY FROM FORECAST 'HONDURAS AMAPALA 13.2N 87.6W 1550 11/05 MANUS ISLAND 2.0S 147.5E 0217 11/06 AT WWW.TSUNAMI.GOV.
AMPLITUDES DUE TO UNCERTAINTIES IN THE FORECAST AND LOCAL ANTARCTICA CAPE ADARE 71.08 170.0E 1644 11/05 'WEWAK 3.58 143.6E 0245 11/06
FEATURES. IN PARTICULAR MAXIMUM TSUNAMI AMPLITUDES ON ATOLLS COOK ISLANDS RAROTONGA 21.28 159.8W 1806 11/05 'VANIMO 2.6S 141.3E 0306 11/06 $$
AND AT LOCATIONS WITH FRINGING OR BARRIER REEFS WILL LIKELY PENRYN ISLAND 8.95 157.8W 1915 11/05 WAKE ISLAND WAKE ISLAND 19.3N 166.6E 0108 11/06
BE MUCH SMALLER THAN THE FORECAST INDICATES. PUKAPUKA ISLAND 10.8S 165.9W 1943 11/05 POHNPET POHNPEI ISLAND 7.0N 158.2E 0111 11/06
KIRIBATI FLINT ISLAND 11.4S 151.8W 1827 11/05 CHUUK CHUUK ISLAND 7.4N 151.8E 0229 11/06
* FOR OTHER AREAS COVERED BY THIS PRODUCT A FORECAST HAS NOT MALDEN ISLAND 3.95 154.9W 1927 11/05 MINAMITORISHIMA MINAMITORISHIMA 24.3N 154.0E 0247 11/06 ™ " ™
YET BEEN COMPUTED. THE FORECAST WILL BE EXPANDED IF CHRISTMAS ISLAN 2.0N 157.5W 2022 11/05 RUSSIA MEDNNY ISLAND 54.7N 167.4E 0247 11/06
NECESSARY IN SUBSEQUENT PRODUCTS. KANTON ISLAND 2.85 171.7W 2106 11/05 UST KAMCHATSK 56.1N 162.6E 0301 11/06
TARAWA ISLAND 1.5N 173.0E 2342 11/05 OSTROV KARAGINS 58.8N 164.5E 0324 11/06 -
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Text Message: Estimated Times of Arrival (ETA)

zcze RECOMMENDED ACTIONS NEW ZEALAND WAITANGI CHATHA 43.95 176.6W 1840 11/05 PETROPAVLOVSK 53.2N 159.6E 0336 11/06 2

WEPAGO PHEB 050730 s - KAINGAROA CHATH 43.75 176.30 1844 11/05 URUP ISLAND  46.1N 150.5E 0352 11/06 A MeNT OF ©
TSUPAC LOTTIN POINT 37.55 178.2E 1917 11/05 SEVERO KURILSK 50.8N 156.1E 0419 11/06
* GOVERNMENT AGENCIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THREATENED COASTAL AREAS GISBORNE 38.7s 178.0E 1923 11/05 ‘GASTELLO 49.1N 143.0E 0619 11/06
TSUNAMI MESSAGE NUMBER 3 SHOULD TAKE ACTION TO INF( ISTRUCT ANY COASTAL DUNEDIN 45.95 170.5E 1945 11/05 UST KAHYRYUZOVO 57.1N 156.7E 0813 11/06
NWS PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER HONOLULU HI POPULATIONS AT RISK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR OWN MOUNT MAUNGANUI 37.6S 176.2E 1950 11/05 NORTHERN MARIANA SAIPAN 15.3N 145.8E 0304 11/06
39.55 176.9E 1951 11/05 GUAM GUAM 13.4N 144.7E 0309 11/06
IART ISLAND 47.38 167.5E 1953 11/05 INDONESIA JAYAPURA 2.45 140.8E 0310 11/06
CAPE 37.78 178.5E 1954 11/05 WARSA 0.65 135.8E 0357 11/06
NAURU NAURU 0.5S 166.9E 2328 11 /05 TAURANGA  37.75 176.28 1956 11/05 MANOKWART 0.8s 134128 0416 11/06
'ORD SOUND 44.65 167.9E 2001 11/05 SORONG 0.85 131.1E 0446 11/06
INGTON 41.35 174.8E 2004 11/05 'BEREBERE 2.5N 128.7E 0506 11/06
MARSHALL ISLANDS MAJURO 7.1N 171.4E 2335 11/05 [~ rins mow o e o
L] . "ON 41.35 174.0E 2012 11/05 GEME 4.6N 126.8E 0528 11/06
IGARET 35.85 174.5E 2013 11/05 ‘TABUKAN TENGAH 3.6N 125.6E 0544 11/06
,BOROUGH SOU 41.1S 174.4E 2019 11/05 YAP YAP ISLAND 9.5N 138.1E 0354 11/06
KWAJALEIN 8.7N 167.7E 0011 11/06 SoN BAY  44.05 168.6E 2042 11/0 e CHICHI JIMA  27.0N 142.3F 0416 11/06
A\RU 44.45 171.3E 2058 11/05 KUSHIRO 42.9N 144.3E 0428 11/06
KLAND EAST 36.78 175.0E 2113 11/05 KATS! 35.1N 140.3E 0451 11/06

vuRA
ENIWETOK 11.4N 162.3E 0117 11/06 fom ™ sz amu oo s 33w s ouse 1a/os
. b ELTON 43.65 172.7E 2122 11/05 HACHINOHE 40.5N 141.5E 0503 11/06

SANUT 39.95 175.0E 2127 11/05 SHIMIZU 32.8N 133.0E 0602 11/06

2 2 1 4 1 6 1 1 6 'PORT 41.8S 171.6E 2129 11/05 'NOBEOKA 32.5N 131.8E 0602 11/06

MIDWAY ISLAND MIDWAY ISLAND 8.2N 177.4W 00 06 [ inma mmue Pl
F 46.6S 168.3E 2141 11/05 OKINAWA 26.2N 127.8E 0651 11/06

PLYMOUTH 39.1S 174.1E 2221 11/05 NIIGATA 38.0N 139.0E 0706 11/06

KOSRAE KOSRAE ISLAND 5.5N 163.0E 0023 11/06 [3= uin mue m=  pame e
JL ISLAND 29.28 177.9W 1908 11/05 SHIMANE 35.8N 133.0E 0805 11/06

ISLAND 19.0S 170.0W 1910 11/05 PALAU MALAKAL 7.3N 134.5E 0449 11/06

PAPUA NEW GUINEA AMUN 6.0S 154.7E 0039 11/06 [=n i mRiwe o
. A4 PAGO 14.35 170.7W 1946 11/05 LEGASPI 13.2N 123.8E 0556 11/06

13.85 171.8W 2002 11/05 PALANAN 17.1N 122.6E 0605 11/06
1 2 4 1 1 6 IS ISLAND 0.45 160.1W 2018 11/05 LAOAG 18.2N 120.6E 0657 11/06
WOODLARK ISLAND 9.0S 152.9E 0040 0 is roam 13,38 7. 2021 11/08 o PN lo.a 120,98 0708 11/06

NA ISLAND 14.35 178.2W 2044 11/05 MANILA 14.6N 121.0E 0924 11/06

JNONU ISLAND 9.25 171.8W 2024 11/05 TAIWAN HUALIEN 24.0N 121.7E 0628 11/06

KIETA 6.1S 155.6E 0046 11/06 [~ 355 1arer 2oss 11/08 atron T 13128 oess 11706
. . 151.4E 2148 11/05 CHILUNG 25.2N 121.8E 0658 11/06

4 ZS 1 5 2 3E 005 8 1 1 / 06 STONE 23.85 151.4E 0112 11/06 HOMEL 24.2N 120.4E 0859 11/06

L] L] XAY 21.1S 149.3E 0352 11/06 CHINA WENZHOU 27.8N 121.2E 0932 11/06

19.7N 155.1W 2108 11/05

s 1 46 12 1 1 6 LUT 20.9N 156.5W 2142 11/05
. . E 21.3N 157.9W 2142 11/05 POTENTIAL IMPACTS

AUL BANE 27.28 153.3E 2308 11/05 'KAOHSIUNG 22.5N 120.3E 0711 11/06
PORT MORESBY

oLy
LIWILI 22.0N 159.4W 2150 11/05
IYRA ISLAND 5.9N 162.1W 2114 11/05
18.1S 178.4E 2117 11/05 * A TSUNAMI IS A SERIES OF WAVES. THE TIME BETWEEN WAVE CRESTS
BAHIA SOLANO 6.3N 77.4W 1315 11/05 TUVALU FUN; 7.95 178.5E 2128 11/05 CAN VARY FROM 5 MINUTES TO AN HOUR. THE HAZARD MAY PERSIST
'TSUNAMI THI 'BUENAVENTURA 3.8N 77.2W 1328 11/05 'VANUATU ANATOM IS} 0.25 169.9E 2133 11/05 FOR MANY HOURS OR LONGER AFTER THE INITIAL WAVE.
— PANAMA PUERTO PINA 7.4N 78.0W 1326 11/05 ESPERITU SANTO 167.3E 2238 11/05
PUNTA MALA 7.5N 80.0W 1327 11/05 HOWLAND AND BAKER HOWLAND ISLAND 0.6l 2150 11/05 * IMPACTS CAN VARY SIGNIFICANTLY FROM ONE SECTION OF COAST TO
* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING MORE THAN 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL PUNTA BURICA 8.0N 82.9W 1333 11/05 NORTHWEST HAWAII NIHOA 23.1N 161. 14 11/05 THE NEXT DUE TO LOCAL BATHYMETRY AND THE SHAPE AND ELEVATION
ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF 9.0N 79.6W 1543 11/05 NECKER 23.6N 164.7W 05 OF THE SHORELINE.
costa rica M FRENCH FRIGATE  23.9N 166.3W 2246 1
CHILE... AND FRENCH POLYNESIA. CABO MATAPALO 8.4N 83.3W LAYSAN 25.8N 171.7W 2330 11/05 * IMPACTS CAN ALSO VARY DEPENDING UPON THE STATE OF THE TIDE AT
PUERTO QUEPOS 9.4N B84.2W 1407 11/05 v g THE TIME OF THE MAXIMUM TSUNAMI WAVES.
CABO SAN ELENA  10.9N 86.0W 1426 11/05 NEW CALEDONIA NOUMEA 22.35 166.5E 2216 11/05
* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 1 TO 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL ARE PITCAIRN PITCAIRN ISLAND 25.1S 130.1W 1448 11/05 JOHNSTON ISLAND  JOHNSTON ISLAND 16.7N 169.5W 2238 11/05 * PERSONS CAUGHT IN THE WATER OF A TSUNAMI MAY DROWN... BE
POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF NICARAGUA SAN JUAN DL SUR 11.2N 85.9W 1449 11/05 'SOLOMON ISLANDS SANTA CRUZ ISLA 10.9S 165.9E 2312 11/05 CRUSHED BY DEBRIS IN THE WATER... OR BE SWEPT OUT TO SEA.
PUERTO SANDINO 12.2N 86.8W 1503 11/05 KIRAKIRA 10.4S 161.9E 2322 11/05
ANTARCTICA... ECUADOR... GUAM... HAWAII... JAPAN JARVIS 'CORINTO 12.5N 87.2W 1508 11/05 AUKI 8.85 160.6E 2349 11/05 NEXT UPDATE AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
ISLAND... JOHNSTON ATOLL... KIRIBATI... MEXICO... MIDWAY ‘GUATEMALA SIPICATE 13.9¥ 91.2W 1526 11/05 HONIARA 9.35 160.0E 2359 11/05
ISLAND... NEW ZEALAND... NORTHERN MARIANAS... NORTHWESTERN FRENCH POLYNESIA RIKITEA 23.18 135.0W 1533 11/05 GHATERE 7.88 159.2E 0011 11/06
HAWAIIAN ISLANDS... 'RA ISLAND... PAPUA NEW GUINEA... RAPA ITI 27.65 144.3W 1605 11/05 'MUNDA 8.45 157.2E 0017 11/06 * THE NEXT MESSAGE WILL BE ISSUED IN ONE HOUR... OR SOONER IF
PERU... PHILIPPINES... PITCAIRN ISLANDS... RUSSIA... ‘TUBUAT 23.35 149.5W 1700 11/05 FALAMAE 7.45 155.6E 0021 11/06 THE SITUATION WARRANTS.
'SAMOA. GA. .. AND WAKE ISLAND. HIVA OA 10.0s 139.0W 1712 11/05 PANGGOE 6.95 157.2E 0025 11/06
PAPEETE 17.58 149.6W 1739 11/05 NAURU NAURU 0.55 166.9E 2328 11/05 * ABOUT THE FROM THE U.S.
EL SALVADOR ACAJUTLA 13.6N 89.8W 1538 11/05 MARSHALL ISLANDS MAJURO 7.1N 171.4E 2335 11/05 ‘GEOLOGICAL SURVEY CAN BE FOUND ON THE INTERNET AT
* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 0.3 TO 1 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL MEXICO PUERTO MADERO 14.8N 92.5W 1544 11/05 KWAJALEIN 8.7N 167.7E 0011 11/06 EARTHQUAKE . USGS . GOV .
ARE POSSIBLE FOR SOME COASTS OF SALINA CRUZ 16.5N 95.2W 1602 11/05 ENIWETOK 11.4N 162.3E 0117 11/06
ACAPULCO 16.9N 99.9W 1602 11/05 MIDWAY ISLAND MIDWAY ISLAND  28.2N 177.4W 0016 11/06 * FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THIS EVENT MAY BE FOUND AT
LAZARO CARDENAS 17.9N 102.2W 1619 11/05 KOSRAE KOSRAE ISLAND 5.5N 163.0E 0023 11/06 SUNAMI . GOV .
MANZANILLO 19.1N 104.3W 1639 11/05 PAPUA NEW GUINEA AMUN 6.05 154.7E 0039 11/06
PUERTO VALLARTA 20.6N 105.3W 1717 11/05 'WOODLARK ISLAND 9.08 152.9E 0040 11/06 * COASTAL REGIONS OF HAWAII... AMERICAN SAMOA... GUAM.
SAN BLAS 21.5N 105.3W 1737 11/05 KIETA 6.18 155.6E 0046 11/06 CNMI SHOULD REFER TO PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER MESSAGES
MAZATLAN 23.2N 106.4W 1737 11/05 RABAUL 4.28 152.3E 0058 11/06 SPECIFICALLY FOR THOSE PLACES THAT CAN BE FOUND AT
CABO SAN LUCAS 22.8N 110.0W 1739 11/05 PORT MORESBY 9.35 146.9E 0125 11/06 WWW . TSUNAMI . GOV,
PUNTA ABREOJOS 26.7N 113.6W 1839 11/05 ULAMONA 5.08 151.3E 0134 11/06
‘GUAYMAS 27.9N 110.9W 1839 11/05 * COASTAL REGIONS OF CALIFORNIA... OREGON... WASHINGTON...
Evsexapn Silow licow 1938 11/08 e S SRITISH COLUMBIA AND ALASKA SHOVLD ORLY RSFER T0 U.5.
SAN FELIPE 31.0N 114.8W 2116 11/05 'MADANG 5.2S 145.8E 0207 11/06 NATIONAL TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER MESSAGES THAT CAN BE FOUND
* ACTUAL AMPLITUDES AT THE COAST MAY VARY FROM FORECAST 'HONDURAS AMAPALA 13.2N 87.6W 1550 11/05 MANUS ISLAND 2.0S8 147.5E 0217 11/06 T WWW.TSUNAMI .GOV.
AMPLITUDES DUE TO UNCERTAINTIES IN THE FORECAST AND LOCAL ANTARCTICA CAPE ADARE 71.0S8 170.0E 1644 11/05 WEWAK 3.55 143.6E 0245 11/06
FEATURES. IN PARTICULAR MAXIMUM TSUNAMI AMPLITUDES ON ATOLLS COOK ISLANDS RAROTONGA 21.28 159.8W 1806 11/05 'VANIMO 2.6S 141.3E 0306 11/06 $$
AND AT LOCATIONS WITH FRINGING OR BARRIER REEFS WILL LIKELY PENRYN ISLAND 8.95 157.8W 1915 11/05 WAKE ISLAND WAKE ISLAND 19.3N 166.6E 0108 11/06
BE MUCH SMALLER THAN THE FORECAST INDICATES. PUKAPUKA ISLAND 10.8S 165.9W 1943 11/05 POHNPEI POHNPEI ISLAND 7.0N 158.2E 0111 11/06
KIRIBATI FLINT ISLAND 11.45 151.8W 1827 11/05 CHUUK CHUUK ISLAND 7.4N 151.8E 0229 11/06
* FOR OTHER AREAS COVERED BY THIS PRODUCT A FORECAST HAS NOT MALDEN ISLAND 3.95 154.9W 1927 11/05 MINAMITORISHIMA ~ MINAMITORISHIMA 24.3N 154.0E 0247 11/06 ™ " ™
YET BEEN COMPUTED. THE FORECAST WILL BE EXPANDED IF CHRISTMAS ISLAN  2.0N 157.5W 2022 11/05 RUSSIA MEDNNY ISLAND 54.7N 167.4E 0247 11/06
NECESSARY IN SUBSEQUENT PRODUCTS. KANTON ISLAND 2.88 171.7W 2106 11/05 UST KAMCHATSK 56.1N 162.6E 0301 11/06
TARAWA ISLAND 1.5N 173.0E 2342 11/05 OSTROV KARAGINS 58.8N 164.5E 0324 11/06 -
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Text Message: Estimated Times of Arrival (ETA)

zczc RECOMMENDED ACTIONS NEW ZEALAND WAITANGI CHATHA 43.95 176.6W 1840 11/05 PETROPAVLOVSK 0336 11/06 5,
WEPA40 PHEB 050730 - - KAINGAROA CHATH 43.7S 176.3W 1844 11/05 URUP ISLAND 0352 11/06 A MeNT OF ©
TSUPAC LOTTIN POINT 37.5S 178.2E 1917 11/05 SEVERO KURILSK 0419 11/06 Lo
* GOVERNMENT AGENCIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THREATENED COASTAL AREAS GISBORNE 38.7S 178.0E 1923 11/05 ‘GASTELLO 0619 11/06
TSUNAMI MESSAGE NUMBER 3 SHOULD TAKE ACTION TO INF( ISTRUCT ANY COASTAL DUNEDIN 45.95 170.5E 1945 11/05 UST KAHYRYUZOVO 0813 11/06
NWS PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER HONOLULU HI POPULATIONS AT RISK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR OWN MOUNT MAUNGANUI 37.6S 176.2E 1950 11/05 NORTHERN MARIANA SAIPAN 0304 11/06
0730 UTC MON NOV 5 2018 EVALUATION... PROCEDURES AND THE LEVEL OF THREAT. NAPIER 39.58 176.9E 1951 11/05 GUAM GUAM 0309 11/06
STEWART ISLAND 47.38 167.5E 1953 11/05 INDONESIA JAYAPURA 0310 11/06
* PERSONS LOCATED IN THREATENED COASTAL AREAS SHOULD STAY ALERT JAST CAPE 37.78 178.5E 1954 11/05 WARSA 0357 11/06
+..PTWC TSUNAMI THREAT MESSAGE... FOR INFORMATION AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS FROM NATIONAL AND PORT TAURANGA 37.78 176.2E 1956 11/05 MANOKWARI 0416 11/06
LOCAL AUTHORITIES. MILFORD SOUND 44.65 167.9E 2001 11/05 0446 11/06
'WELLINGTON 41.3S 174.8E 2004 11/05 'BEREBERE 0506 11/06
***% NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE ***#* NORTH CAPE 34.45 173.3E 2007 11/05 PATANI 0520 11/06
ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL PICTON 41.3S 174.0E 2012 11/05 GEME 0528 11/06
THIS MESSAGE IS ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY IN SUPPORT OF THE - - 'WHANGAREI 35.85 174.5E 2013 11/05 ‘TABUKAN TENGAH 0544 11/06
'UNESCO/IOC PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING AND MITIGATION SYSTEM AND IS MARLBOROUGH SOU 41.1S 174.4E 2019 11/05
MEANT FOR NATIONAL AUTHORITIES IN EACH COUNTRY OF THAT SYSTEM. * ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL -ETA- OF THE INITIAL TSUNAMI WAVE JACKSON BAY 44.08 168.6E 2042 11/05 JAPAN CHICHI JIMA 27.0N 142.3E 0416 11/06
FOR PLACES WITHIN THREATENED REGIONS ARE GIVEN BELOW. ACTUAL TIMARU 44.45 171.3E 2058 11/05 KUSHIRO 42.9N 144.3E 0428 11/06
NATIONAL AUTHORITIES WILL DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF ARRIVAL TIMES MAY DIFFER AND THE INITIAL WAVE MAY NOT BE THE AUCKLAND EAST 36.78 175.0E 2113 'KATSUURA 35.1N 140.3E 0451 11/06
ERT, HACHIJO JIMA 33.1N 139.8E 0456 11/06
INFORE 11/05 'HACHINOHE 40.5N 141.5E 0503 11/06
11/05 SHIMIZU 32.8N 133.0E 0602 11/06
-~ JAPAN CHICHI JIMA 27.0N 142.3E 0416 11/06 e prese B e
L] L] 11/05 SAPPORO 43.5N 141.0E 0646 11/06
THE TS| 11/05 OKINAWA 26.2N 127.8E 0651 11/06
11/05 NIIGATA 38.0N 139.0E 0706 11/06
KUSHIRO 42.9N 144.3E 0428 11/06 17 e
11/05 SHIMANE 35.8N 133.0E 0805 11/06
11/05 PALAU MALAKAL 7.3N 134.5E 0449 11/06
KATSUURA 3 5 lN 1 40 3E 0 4 5 1 1 1 / o 6 11/05 PHILIPPINES DAVAO 6.8N 125.7E 0539 11/06
* MAf . . 11/05 LEGASPI 13.2N 123.8E 0556 11/06
* OR| 11/05 PALANAN 17.1N 122.6E 0605 11/06
* COf 11/05 LAOAG 18.2N 120.6E 0657 11/06
= HACHIJO JIMA 33.1N 139.8E 0456 11/06 e
* LO 11/05 MANILA 14.6N 121.0E 0924 11/06
11/05 TAIWAN HUALIEN 24.0N 121.7E 0628 11/06
HACHINOHE 40.5N 141.5E 0503 11/06 s Som  Zmals oo
EVALUA . . 11/05 CHILUNG 25.2N 121.8E 0658 11/06
11/05 'KAOHSIUNG 22.5N 120.3E 0711 11/06
SHIMIZU 32.8N 133.0E 0602 11/06 e o e o e
* AN . . 11/06 CHINA WENZHOU 27.8N 121.2E 0932 11/06
NE| 11/05
NO| 11/05
NOBEOKA 32.5N 131.8E 0602 11/06 e prm——
* BAJ 11/05 -
FO| 11/05
SAPPORO 43 5N 1 4 1 OE 06 46 1 1 /06 11705 + A TSUNAMI IS A SERIES OF WAVES. THE TIME BETWEEN WAVE CRESTS
. L4 11/05 CAN VARY FROM 5 MINUTES TO AN HOUR. THE HAZARD MAY PERSIST
11/05 FOR MANY HOURS OR LONGER AFTER THE INITIAL WAVE.
OKINAWA 26.2N 127.8E 0651 11/06 e
. . 11/05 * IMPACTS CAN VARY SIGNIFICANTLY FROM ONE SECTION OF COAST TO
* TS} 11/05 THE NEXT DUE TO LOCAL BATHYMETRY AND THE SHAPE AND ELEVATION
AR} 11/05 OF THE SHORELINE.
NIIGATA 38.0N 139.0E 0706 11/06 e
11/05 * IMPACTS CAN ALSO VARY DEPENDING UPON THE STATE OF THE TIDE AT
2 1 2 2 1 1 / 6 11505 THE TIME OF THE MAXIMUM TSUNAMI WAVES.
e
- NAGASAKI 32.7N 129.7E 0728 0 s © rsons e o 7 vk or . s o R 38
PO 11/05 CRUSHED BY DEBRIS IN THE WATER... OR BE SWEPT OUT TO SEA.
SHIMANE 35.8N 133.0E 0805 11/06 e
L] L] 11/05 NEXT UPDATE AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
11/05
11/06
PALAU MALAKAL 7.3N 134.5E 0449 11/06 11706 * THE NEKE NESSAGE WILL BB ISSUD 1N ONE HOUR... OR SOONER IF
11/06 THE SITUATION WARRANTS.
11/06
PHILIPPINES DAVAO 6.8N 125.7E 0539 11/06 e : ey oo v
L] L] 11/05 ‘GEOLOGICAL SURVEY CAN BE FOUND ON THE INTERNET AT
* TS} 11/01 'EARTHQUAKE . USGS . GOV .
AR} 11/0
LEGASPI 13.2N 123.8E 0556 11/06 w B
11/ WWW . TSUNAMI . GOV .
Y 4
PALANAN 17.1N 122.6E 0605 11/06 o + cons. ssoions o s, Mo ... ou... D
& e e e
/06 SPECIFICALLY FOR THOSE PLACES THAT CAN BE FOUND AT
LAOAG 18.2N 120.6E 0657 11/06 o - o
. . e
1/06 * COASTAL REGIONS OF CALIFORNIA... OREGON... WASHINGTON...
11/06 BRITISH COLUMBIA AND ALASKA SHOULD ONLY REFER TO U.S.
S — —— — — —— 11/06 NATIONAL TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER MESSAGES THAT CAN BE FOUND
* ACTUAL AMPLITUDES AT THE COAST MAY VARY FROM FORECAST 'HONDURAS AMAPALA 13.2N 87.6W 1550 11/05 MANUS ISLAND 2.0S 147.5E 0217 11/06 AT WWW.TSUNAMI.GOV.
AMPLITUDES DUE TO UNCERTAINTIES IN THE FORECAST AND LOCAL ANTARCTICA CAPE ADARE 71.08 170.0E 1644 11/05 'WEWAK 3.58 143.6E 0245 11/06
FEATURES. IN PARTICULAR MAXIMUM TSUNAMI AMPLITUDES ON ATOLLS COOK ISLANDS RAROTONGA 21.28 159.8W 1806 11/05 'VANIMO 2.6S 141.3E 0306 11/06 $$
AND AT LOCATIONS WITH FRINGING OR BARRIER REEFS WILL LIKELY PENRYN ISLAND 8.95 157.8W 1915 11/05 WAKE ISLAND WAKE ISLAND 19.3N 166.6E 0108 11/06
BE MUCH SMALLER THAN THE FORECAST INDICATES. PUKAPUKA ISLAND 10.8S 165.9W 1943 11/05 POHNPET POHNPEI ISLAND 7.0N 158.2E 0111 11/06
KIRIBATI FLINT ISLAND 11.4S 151.8W 1827 11/05 CHUUK CHUUK ISLAND 7.4N 151.8E 0229 11/06
* FOR OTHER AREAS COVERED BY THIS PRODUCT A FORECAST HAS NOT MALDEN ISLAND 3.95 154.9W 1927 11/05 MINAMITORISHIMA MINAMITORISHIMA 24.3N 154.0E 0247 11/06 1 n m
YET BEEN COMPUTED. THE FORECAST WILL BE EXPANDED IF CHRISTMAS ISLAN 2.0N 157.5W 2022 11/05 RUSSIA MEDNNY ISLAND 54.7N 167.4E 0247 11/06
NECESSARY IN SUBSEQUENT PRODUCTS. KANTON ISLAND 2.85 171.7W 2106 11/05 UST KAMCHATSK 56.1N 162.6E 0301 11/06
‘TARAWA ISLAND 1.5N 173.0E 2342 11/05 OSTROV KARAGINS 58.8N 164.5E 0324 11/06 -




Country Coastal Forecast: Polygon summary
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Earthquake:
05 Nov 2018
06:34:11 Z
Lat: 35.92°S
Lon: 73.33°W
Depth: 23 km
M,, :8.80
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Maximum
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model run at:
28 May 2018
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Maximum tsunami
amplitude forecast
for all coasts within
each polygon

as described by
color scale.

Each country is
represented
uniquely by one or
more polygons.




Propagation Forecast: Directionality, Travel Times
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Propagation Forecast: Directionality, Travel Times
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Coastal Forecast: Amplitude at each coastal point
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Coastal Forecast: Amplitude at each coastal point

60°N

30°N

Earthquake:
05 Nov 2018
06:34:11 Z
Lat: 35.92°S
Lon: 73.33°W
Depth: 23 km
M, :8.80

Determined
Earthquake
Mechanism:

Maximum
Amplitude (m)
13.00

30°8

3.00

60°S

0.30

0.00
model run at:
28 May 2018

11:3346 Z
120°E

150°E

120°W

%,

0 ATMOSRy,
3> 3

) S
2) 0
ATient oF ©

Tsunami amplitude

forecast at coastal points
as described by the
color scale.

&

1ot

F)
>
=
[=]
z
&

4@9




Coastal Forecast — 12 Regional Maps
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PTWC RIFT Forecast
Chile M8.8, run 201805281133

Coastal amplitude forecasts are issued in support of the UNESCO/10C Pacific
Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System and are meant for authorities in each i ‘ . .
country of that system. National authorities will determine the appropriate level 3 . y TSUnam' amp“tUde forecaSt
of alert for each country and may issue additional or more refined information. £ ", .
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Forecast Statistics Table: Forecast variability

PTWC TABLE OF FORECAST STATISTICS FOR REGIONAL POLYGONS - RUN ID 2180528113346 Santa_Cruz_Tslands  0.78 ©.59 0.56 0.10 0.00 0.22 0.22 0.06 18 MENT OF €
(for internal use only - not for distribution Northern_Peru .77 .60 0.60 ©.09 0.78 .41 0.37 .15 86
Earthquake - Origin: 11/05/2018 @6:34:11 UTC Coordinates: 35.95 73.3W Depth: 023km Magnitude: 8.8 N:"gﬂ:.:iﬁiﬂgg o7 85 5 & oB anm iy in 1
Howland_and_Baker  0.77 .77 .77 _0.00 0.09 ©0.09 0.09 0.00 1
This table is issued for information only in support the UNESCO/IOC Pacific Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System and is
meant for national authorities in each country of that system. National authorities will determine the appropriate
level of alert for each country and may issue additional or more refined information. Coastal Forecast (meter's) Offshore Forecast (meter‘s) Total
Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the forecast and local
features. In particular, maximn tsunami amplitudes on atolls will likely be much smaller than the forecast indicates. Region_Name Maximum Mean Median STD Maximum Mean Median STD Points
reat Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters)  Total South_Central_Chile 13. 5.76  2.76 4.50 6.3 2.306 2.00 1.40 158
egion_Name Maximum Mean Median STD  Maximum Mean Median STD  Points — —
South_Central Chile 13. 5.7 2.7 4.50 6.3 230 2.00 1.40 158
s s artnge 1w i i 3y m im 3 Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago 11. 9.0 8.80 1.10 4.5 3.16 3.36 1.20 5
orth_Central_Chile 5. . : . . X X X q
Mar;uisas_lglinds 4.2 270 240 0.74 1.3 0.59 0.55 0.25 2 Nor‘th_Cen'tr‘al_Chlle 5.5 2.20 1.90 1.00 2.8 0.86 0.62 8.53 121
Palmyra_Island 2.7 2.7 2.7 ©.00 0.41 .41 0.41 0.00 1
an_Felix_Islands 2.1 2.0 2.0 ©0.05 e.74 .52 e.50 .12 5 Mar‘quesas_ISlandS 4.2 2.70 2.40 0.74 1.3 0.59 0.55 0.25 24
Southern Peru 2.0 1.50 1.40 0.15 1.0 .51 .48 0.1 86
wRTORD3OLR MR SE % 0B 0% 35 % Palmyra_Island 2.7 2.70 2.70 ©.00 0.41 0.41 ©.41 0.00 1
e 2L 18 10 leo 6.3 0.8 0.32 0.29 0.14 147 —
Line_Islands_Kiribati 1.8 1.2 1.20 0.43 034 0.2 0.17 .10 3 =
Izu_and_Ogasawara_lslands_Japan 1.7 1.40 1.40 ©.30 0.38 0.29 0.29 0.09 2 San_Fellx_Islands 2.1 2.00 2.00 0.05 0.74 0.52 0.50 0.12 5
East Corsiof Sspance Moin Totands 1.6 604 613 632 1a o 036 o3 a4 Southern_Peru 2.0 1.50 1.40 0.15 1.0 0.51 0.48 0.11 86
Central_P 1.6 1.00 0.9 0.23 0.9 .56 0.54 0.11 110 .
Northern.Chile 1.5 1.le 1.10 o.14 1.2 0.3 0.32 0.16 118 SOClety Islands 1.9 1.30 1.20 0.27 0.50 0.27 0.26 0.07 35
Easter_Island 1.5 1.50 1.50 0.00 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.00 1 - .
wquimonel 13 g 0% ex w8 w83 % _ Hawaii 1.8 1.10 1.0 0.32 0.84 ©.32 0.29 0.14 147
o Froro it ot e 11 32 1B 0% e em emoem o Line_Islands_Kiribati 1.8  1.20 1.20 .43 0.34 0.20 0.17 .10 3
Newmiiomd 12 e o6 oas  oms o1s o o1 1 Izu_and_Ogasawara_Islands_Japan 1.7 1.406 1.40 0.30 0.38 0.29 0.29 0.09 2
samoa 1.2 e.76 .72 0.14 0.66 ©0.25 0.20 0.12 0
Pacific_Coast_of Kanchatka Russia 1.2 0.9 0.9 0.6 14 059 o058 023 157 Pacific_Coast_of_the_Philippines 1.6 0.66 0.66 0.27 1.5 0.28 0.24 0.19 350
Jommston_Atoll 1.2 120 120 0.00  0.20 0.20 0.20 0.0 1 East_Coast_of_Jlapanese_Main_Islands 1.6 0.94 ©0.93 0.22 1.6 ©.53 0.46 0.28 404
Interior_Seas_of the Philippines 1.1 0.6 0.07 0.17 0.57 ©0.03 0.2 0.06 264 — - — —
Northern_Marianas 1.1 .77 .70 0.2 0.38 .16 0.14 0.07 19
o G 11 ea e e S en on om = Central_Peru 1.6 1.6 ©.96 0.23 .99 ©06.56 6.54 06.11 110
jorthwestern_Hawaiian_Islands 1. . . X X X X X s
Winanitorishina_Japan 1.1 1.10 1.10 0.00 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.60 1 Northern_Chile 1.5 1.16 1.16 .14 1.2 .36 ©.32 0.16 118
Bougainville Fepid New ulngs 10 o.54 0.5 6.3 o 627 o3 ons 7 Easter_Island 1.5 1.50 1.50 ©.00 ©.28 ©.28 0.28 0.00 1
Tonga 16 o7 o 613 o6 osa 655 oo  a : N 2
onga 1. X X X X X X X 0
East_Side_of_North_Island_New Zealand 1.6  ©.80 ©.78 0.9 ©.71 0.46 0.47 ©.14 87 Kur‘llTIS]'?nds—Ru ssla 1.3 0.69 @.59 0.25 .89 0.27 0.24 e.17 95
Pacific_side of Baja sud fexice 19 o8 o2 o o2 o o o W Pitcairn_Islands 1.3 1.306 1.30 0.00 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.e0 1
O ata 6107 ol .62 6.2 a3 o8 o1 oo 1 Wake_Island 1.3 1.3¢ 1.36 0.e5 .21 ©.21 .21 o0.00 3
Amundsen_Sea  ©.97 .69 0.67 0.14 0.66 ©0.22 0.19 0.09 394
East_Side_of_South_Island New Zealand .95 0.7 0.74 ©.16 1.0 0.46 0.45 0.14 158 Ul‘up Etorofu_Kunashiri_ Shikotan_and_Habomai_Islands 1.2 0.51 8.37 0.30 0.69 0.22 0.16 8.16 lel
Pacific_Side_of Baja Mexico 0.9 ©.78 ©.76 0.09 0.73 .45 0.43 0.12 74 - - - - - —
0
Cook_Tslands 0.3 674 674 013 o2 oo oa1 ewr 3 Ross_Sea 1.2 .62 ©.58 0.15 .75 .17 .17 .10 1158
Gilbert_Islands_Kiribati  0.91 0.91 ©.91 0.00 0.3 .31 0.31 0.00 1
serng ser one o Eomre ety 03 oap s 938 25 aa s New_Ireland 1.2 8.65 ©.61 0.18 .84 .19 6.15 0.13 127
acific_Side_of Papua_Indomesia  ©. X X . X X X X
- SZEt;ern_chile 0.89 0.58 0.58 0.18 0.74 0.3 0.30 0.14 381 Samoa 1.2 0.76 8.72 0.14 0.66 0.25 0.20 0.14 49
Jalisco_Mexico  ©.89 .77 0.79 0.09 0.53 0.3 0.3 .10 33
Nayarit Mexico  0.87 .58 .54 0.1 0.63 035 038 0.13 51 Pacific_Coast_of_Kamchatka_Russia 1.2 .89 ©.90 0.16 1.4 8.59 .58 0.23 157
Nansei_Islands_Japan 0.87 0.64 ©0.63 0.14 0.99 0.35 0.33 0.17 81 - - - -
North_Side_of _North_Island_New Zealand  ©.86 ©.67 0.66 0.06 088 .44 0.44 0.12 114
Austral_Islands  ©.86 ©.78 ©.79 0.08 0.18 0.14 0.15 0.02 5
Gulf_Side_of Baja_sud_Mexico .85 .47 0.43 ©.13 0.62 .16 0.12 0.09 104
West_Side_of_South_Island_New Zealand  ©0.84 ©.39 ©.40 0.10 0.57 .21 0.22 e.10 140
Marshall Islands  0.84 ©.62 ©.56 0.13 0.5 0.27 0.21 0.19 4 Tatarskiy_Straight_Coast_of_Sakhalin Russia  0.06 ©.05 .06 0.09 0.08 ©0.03 0.03 0.02 47
Manus_Island_Papua_New_Guinea .84 0.67 0.62 ©.13 051 .34 0.32 .10 23 East_Coast_of Russia_on_the_Tatarskiy_Straight  ©.06 ©.05 ©0.05 0.60 003 ©.01 0.01 0.00 43
Oaxaca_Mexico  ©.83 ©0.62 0.62 0.05 0.73 0.3 0.28 .10 68 Northwest_Coast_of _Sabah_Malaysia  0.05 ©.05 .05 0.00 0.04 .03 0.02 0.01 52
Choisel_to_Philip_Solomon Tslands  ©.82 ©.43 0.36 0.17 0.76 .17 0.14 e.11 337 Sulu_Sea_Coast_of Sabah_Malaysia  ©.05 ©.05 .05 0.00 005 .02 0.02 0.01 a9
West_Coast_of_Japanese_Main_Islands .79 0.14 0.04 0.21 0.76 .08 0.03 0.12 463 East_Coast_of_Russia_north_of_the_Korean_Peninsula  0.05 ©.03 0.03 ©.00 0.04 .02 0.02 0.01 148
Talaud_Islands_Indonesia ~ ©.79 .49 0.51 ©.18 0.33 .15 0.12 0.06 19 Natuna_Islands Indonesia  ©.05 ©0.05 ©.05 0.00 0.02 .01 0.01 0.00 5 2 ~u .
Niue ©@.79 ©.79 ©.79 0.00 010 .16 0.0 6.00 1 Eastern_Coast_of DPR_of Korea  0.05 ©.03 ©0.03 0.6l 003 e.01 o0.01 0.0l 89
Eastern_Coast_of_the_Republic_of Korea  ©.05 0.3 0.03 ©.00 0.4 .01 0.01 0.01 59 P a C I fI C WI d e
-



Forecast Statistics Table: Forecast variability

PTWC TABLE OF FORECAST STATISTICS FOR REGIONAL POLYGONS - RUN ID 20180528113346 Santa_Cruz_Islands  ©.78 ©.59 0.56 0.10 ©.40  0.22 0.22 0.86 18

(for internal use only - not for distribution Northern_Peru  ©.77 0.60 .60 0.09 0.78 0.41 0.37 @.15 86

American_Samoa  ©.77 0.64 ©0.63 0.5 0.31 0.19 0.16 0.08 18

Earthquake - Origin: 11/05/2018 @6:34:11 UTC Coordinates: 35.95 73.3W Depth: @23km Magnitude: 8.8 Colima_Mexico  0.77 @.72 ©.73 0.05 ©.57 0.36 0.32 0.10 12

Howland_and_Baker  ©.77 ©.77 .77 0.60 0.09 0.09 0.9 0.00 1

This table is issued for information only in support the UNESCO/IOC Pacific Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System and is Somov_Sea 0.76 @.52 0.48 0.12 0.54 0.23 @.21 .07 438

meant for national authorities in each country of that system. National authorities will determine the appropriate Tokelau  @.75 ©.75 .75 0.00 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.00 1

level of alert for each country and may issue additional or more refined information. Guerrero_Mexico ~ 0.74 .65 0.64 0.04 0.56 ©0.28 0.26 0.07 56

Bellingshausen_Sea .72 ©.55 ©.54 .09 0.47 ©.22 0.20 0.07 522

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the forecast and local Eastern_Coast_of_Taiwan .71 @.57 ©.58 0.e8 0.48 0.17 0.14 0.e8 49

features. In particular, maximum tsunami amplitudes on atolls will likely be much smaller than the forecast indicates. Antarctic Peninsula  0.70  0.48 0.53 0.15 0.44 0.17 0.16 0.07 554

Michoacan_Mexico ~ ©.70 ©.64 .64 0.4 0.50 ©.26 0.24 0.08 27

Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters)  Total L Halmahera_Indonesia .69 0.35 .30 0.15 0.55 0.15 0.12 0.10 188

Region_Name Maximum Mean Median STD Maximum Mean Median STD  Points New_Britain-Solomon_Sea_Coast_of_New_Britain  0.68 .36 0.31 0.12 0.38 0.12 .10 0.06 82

South_Central_chile 13. 5.70 2.70 4.50 6.3 2.30 2.0 1.40 158 New_Britain-Bismarck_Sea_Coast_of_New_Britain  ©.68 ©.45 .44 0.08 0.36 ©0.18 0.16 0.07 86

Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago  11. 9.00 8.89 1.10 4.5 3.10 3.38 1.20 5 Bismarck_Sea_Coast_of_Papua_New_Guinea ~ ©.68 ©.53 0.54 0.08 0.66 ©0.18 0.15 0.10 152

~ North_Central_Chile 5.5 2.20 1.90 1.00 2.8 0.86 0.62 0.53 121 Pohnpei_stat: ronesia 0.68 @.58 0.57 0.06 0.39 0.20 0.18 0.09 1e

Ielaca e el PR Chuuk_State_Micronesia .67 ©.67 ©.67 .00 ©.66 0.66 .66 0.00 1

Sinaloa_Mexico  0.66 ©.57 ©.58 ©.07 0.53 0.33 .32 0.10 76

C tal F t t Offsh E t t Total New_Caledonia  ©.65 ©.44 ©.45 0.08 0.61 0.24 0.23 0.10 153
Pacific_Coast_of Panama  ©.65 0.48 .47 0.06 0.47 ©.20 0.19 0.07 83

oasia orecas (me Ers) shore rorecas (IIIE EI‘S) ota Pacific_Coast_of_Costa Rica  ©.65 0.54 ©.53 0.06 0.41 ©0.24 0.23 0.06 79

. : : s : . El_Salvador  ©.65 ©.60 .60 0.03 0.47 ©.30 0.29 0.04 37
Region_Name Maximum Mean Median STD Maximum Mean Median STD Points Kernadec_Islands  0.65 ©0.63 ©0.63 060 017 017 0.7 6.00 f
Phoenix_Islands_Kiribati ~ ©.64 .64 ©.64 ©.00 0.25 ©0.25 0.25 0.00 1

Santa_Cruz_Islands .78 ©.59 0©.56 0.10 0.40 0.22 0.22 0.06 18 -
Northern_Peru .77 ©.60 0.60 0.09 0.78 0.41 .37 0.15 86 Kosrae State Micronesia  0.62

08 0.08 0.00 1

Pacific_Coast_of Honduras .62 e 2 2 P 0n % 23 3
American_Samoa .77 0.64 0.63 0.65 .31 0.19 0.16 60.e8 18 Commorso_psonts jssia 930 044 o4 se o7 o ok a1 3
Colima_Mexico ©.77 ©.72 0.73 0.05 .57 ©0.36 ©0.32 0.10 12 Pactflc Cost.on Gumteaata  9.35 0.9 0.51 6.2 o4s o1 o1 068 23
N: 0.54 0.54 0.54 0.00 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.00 1
Howland_and_Baker‘ 0.77 0.77 0.77 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.00 1 Solomon_Sea_Coa?tTof_Papua_New_Gu::;: 0.53 0.36 .37 0.06 0.3 ©0.10 0.09 0.05 141
S S 9.76 ©.52 ©0.48 ©0.12 9.54 ©.23 .21 0.07 438 West_Side _of Rorth Toiomd Nk Zestond  0.31 0.1 6.3 603 o1 o024 o2 oo 7
OmOV_ €a . M . ° M . M . Cocos_Island_Costa Rica  ©.51 ©.51 ©.51 0.0 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.00 1
Tokelau 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.00 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.00 1 e iae o o oed PSP S et i
Guerrero_Mexico 0.74 ©0.65 0.64 0.04 0.50 ©0.28 0.26 0.07 56 S emtemn Coset of Tobsan .47 0.9% o34 o8 o1 oo o oos 34
. Pal. 0.47 0.41 0.42 0.04 0.62 0.23 0.17 0.16 15
Bellingshausen_Sea 0.72 .55 0.54 09.09 0.47 0.22 0.20 0.07 522 st sice Dio::r_:_ziﬁé ouwe 038 038 oo 02 013 013 00 @2
Eastern_Coast_of Taiwan  0.71 0.57 .58 0.8 0.48 .17 0.14 0.08 49 e RISTRAGE 030X 0B SR o 33 0% i 2
Antarctic_Peninsula 0.70 0.48 0.53 0.15 0.44 0.17 0.16 0.07 554 Trobriand Woodlark_and_Louisiade Selands 0.7 6.2 615 olos 04 o4 o3 ewr 7
Michoacan_Mexico 0.70 0.64 0.64 0.04 0.50 ©0.26 ©0.24 0.08 27 westerﬁizziggi:g;::ngﬁi;ﬁzg:igﬂgﬁxgii;:: 83 o1 o1 o om oo son o 1u
. Guthern_QueenslandAustralia : : : X X : :
Halmahera_Indonesia 0.69 0.35 0.30 0.15 0.55 0.15 0.12 0.10 188 Sea_of Okhotsk Coast_of Sokhalin fussia  0.32 0.36 0.26 0.04 o35 o015 ez 0.6 15
- angihe_Islands_Indonesia . . B . ! .
New_Britain-Solomon_Sea_Coast_of New Britain 0.68 ©0.36 .31 0.12 0.38 0.12 0.10 0.06 82 celebes_sea_coastfof_gn_:lawe§i:Indones;a 0.29 617 017 6.08 .18 6.07 0.5 6.03 87
N Britain-Bi kS C t of N Britai 0.68 9.45 0.44 0.08 9.36 0.18 9.16 0.07 86 Morthern_Qu‘e’::sg:::a::::ﬁ: o3 oF ol o o B iy i o
ew_britaln-bismarck_sea_(oastT_oT_New_britaln . . . . . . . . Celebes Sea_Const of_the Philippines 025 0.15 0.6 0.08 o1 oes oos o I
Bismarck_Sea_Coast_of_Papua_New_Guinea .68 ©.53 ©.54 0.08 ©.66 ©.18 ©.15 0.10 152 Sulu_prchipelago Philippines  0.20 6.4 6.3 6.04 041 0.6 605 .02 52
Pohnpei_State Micronesia .68 ©0.58 ©0.57 0.06 9.39 ©0.20 ©0.18 ©0.09 10 B eRebas Sea.Const oF Hormed.Thdoncess  0.14 6.3 o.13 0.1 611 o6 oos oos 5
7 Mi q e tnern (oot of Wiewan 0.1 o.0s 0.5 6.2  oion 605 603 oo 1
ch"‘lI“Ik—Sta.!:E—M:I'c POHE?IB 0 - 67 a - 67 a - 67 a - 90 0 - 66 a . 66 a . 66 e * 09 1 Northern_Coast_of_Vietnam .09 0.09 .09 0.00 0.06 ©.05 0.05 0.01 32
Sinaloa_Mexico  ©.66 ©.57 ©.58 0.7 0.53 0.33 0.32 .10 76 sttt s s sE s seosmosmose oo
New_Caledonia .65 ©.44 ©0.45 0.08 .61 ©0.24 ©.23 0.10 153 Southuest_Coast of Saban maloysla  0.07 .06 .07 600 605 o003 03 ool a1
- o BI i 0.07 0.06 0.06 ©0.00 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.00 17
Pacific_Coast_of Panama 9.65 9.48 0.47 9.06 0.47 0.20 .19 .07 83 Tatarskiy_straight_coast_uf_sakhalin_R\zz’s‘i: 0.06 0.05 0.06 ©.00 0.08 ©0.03 0.03 0.02 a7
- - - East_Coast_of_Russia_on_the_Tatarskiy_Strai—"* e i e - I I - I -
Pacific_Coast_of_Costa_Rica 9.65 8.54 0.53 0.06 0.41 0.24 0.23 0.06 79 o “2:%2“252-53233—:?::2:232:}:;
E1l_Salvador 9.65 0.60 0.60 0.03 0.47 0.30 8.29 0.94 37 Fast_Coast_of_Russia_north of the_Korean_Penins

L] ] [}
Natuna_Islands_Indone
Eastern_Coast_of_DPR_of_Kc -
Eastern_Coast_of_the_Republic_of_Kc
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SOP Overview for Graphical Products

1. Read Text Message

a. Do you have a threat?

b. What is the maximum level of the threat?

c. When is the first tsunami wave forecast to arrive?
2. View Country Coastal Forecast (CCF)

a. What are the threat levels across the region?

b. What is the threat in each of your polygons (if you
have more than one)?

3. View Propagation Forecast (PF)
a. s your coast in a main beam of energy?

b. How long will it take the tsunami to impact across
the region?

Text Message




Text Message: Country Coastal Forecast summary

zczc
WEPA4O PHEB 050730
TSUPAC

TSUNAMI MESSAGE NUMBER 3

NWS PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER HONOLULU HI
0730 UTC MON NOV 5 2018

...PTWC TSUNAMI THREAT MESSAGE...

#%%% NOTICE *#** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **#**

THIS MESSAGE IS ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNESCO/I0C PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING AND MITIGATION SYSTEM AND IS
MEANT FOR NATIONAL AUTHORITIES IN EACH COUNTRY OF THAT SYSTEM.

NATIONAL AUTHORITIES WILL DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF
ALERT FOR EACH COUNTRY AND MAY ISSUE ADDITIONAL OR MORE REFINED
INFORMATION.

*%*% NOTICE *#** NOTICE #*** NOTICE **** NOTICE **+* NOTICE ****%

THE TSUNAMI FORECAST IS UPDATED IN THIS MESSAGE.

PRELIMINARY EARTHQUAKE PARAMETERS

* MAGNITUDE .8
* ORIGIN TIME 0634 UTC NOV 5 2018
* COORDINATES ~ 36.1 SOUTH 72.9 WEST

* DEPTH 23 KM / 14 MILES
* LOCATION NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE
EVALUATION

WITH A OF 8.8 OCCURRED
NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE AT 0634 UTC ON MONDAY
NOVEMBER 5 2018.

* BASED ON ALL AVAILABLE DATA...HAZARDOUS TSUNAMI WAVES ARE
FORECAST FOR SOME COASTS.

TSUNAMI THREAT FORECAST...UPDATED

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING MORE THAN 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

CHILE... AND FRENCH POLYNESIA.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 1 TO 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL ARE
POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

ANTARCTICA... ECUADOR... GUAM... HAWAII... JAPAN... JARVIS
ISLAND... JOHNSTON ATOLL... KIRIBATI... MEXICO... MIDWAY
ISLAND... NEW ZEALAND... NORTHERN MARIANAS... NORTHWESTERN
HAWAITAN ISLANDS... PALMYRA ISLAND... PAPUA NEW GUINEA...
PERU... PHILIPPINES... PITCAIRN ISLANDS... RUSSIA...
SAMOA... TONGA... AND WAKE ISLAND.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 0.3 TO 1 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE FOR SOME COASTS OF

AMERICAN SAMOA... AUSTRALIA... CHINA... CHUUK...
COLOMBIA... COOK ISLANDS... COSTA RICA... EL SALVADOR...
FIJI... GUATEMALA... HONDURAS... HOWLAND AND BAKER...
INDONESIA... KERMADEC ISLANDS... KOSRAE... MARSHALL
ISLANDS... NAURU... NEW CALEDONIA... NICARAGUA... NIUE...
PALAU... PANAMA... POHNPEI... SOLOMON ISLANDS... TAIWAN...
TOKELAU. .. TUVALU... VANUATU... WALLIS AND FUTUNA... AND
YAP.

* ACTUAL AMPLITUDES AT THE COAST MAY VARY FROM FORECAST
AMPLITUDES DUE TO UNCERTAINTIES IN THE FORECAST AND LOCAL
FEATURES. IN PARTICULAR MAXIMUM TSUNAMI AMPLITUDES ON ATOLLS
AND AT LOCATIONS WITH FRINGING OR BARRIER REEFS WILL LIKELY
BE MUCH SMALLER THAN THE FORECAST INDICATES.

* FOR OTHER AREAS COVERED BY THIS PRODUCT A FORECAST HAS NOT
YET BEEN COMPUTED. THE FORECAST WILL BE EXPANDED IF
NECESSARY IN SUBSEQUENT PRODUCTS.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

ECUADOR

coLoMBIA

COSTA RICA

PITCAIRN
NICARAGUA

GUATEMALA

FRENCH POLYNESIA

EL SALVADOR
MEXICO

HONDURAS
ANTARCTICA
COOK ISLANDS

KIRTINGI

PUER]
caof
prrC)
san

PUER]
CoRT,
stp1f
RIKI|
RAPA|
TuBU}
HIVA|
PAPE]
acad]
PUER]
SALI]
ACAP)
rLazal

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING MORE THAN 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

CHILE... AND FRENCH POLYNESIA.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 1 TO 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL ARE
POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

ANTARCTICA... ECUADOR... GUAM... HAWAII... JAPAN... JARVIS
ISLAND... JOHNSTON ATOLL... KIRIBATI... MEXICO... MIDWAY
ISLAND... NEW ZEALAND... NORTHERN MARIANAS... NORTHWESTERN
HAWAIIAN ISLANDS... PALMYRA ISLAND... PAPUA NEW GUINEA...
PERU... PHILIPPINES... PITCAIRN ISLANDS... RUSSIA...
SAMOA... TONGA... AND WAKE ISLAND.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 0.3 TO 1 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE FOR SOME COASTS OF

AMERICAN SAMOA... AUSTRALIA... CHINA... CHUUK...
COLOMBIA... COOK ISLANDS... COSTA RICA... EL SALVADOCR...
FIJI... GUATEMALA... HONDURAS... HOWLAND AND BAKER...
INDONESIA... KERMADEC ISLANDS... KOSRAE... MARSHALL
ISLANDS... NAURU... NEW CALEDONIA... NICARAGUA... NIUE...
PALAU... PANAMA... POHNPEI... SOLOMON ISLANDS... TAIWAN...
TOKELAU. .. TUVALU... VANUATU... WALLIS AND FUTUNA... AND

- Pacific-wide




Text Message: Estimated Times of Arrival (ETA)

zczc
WEPA4O PHEB 050730
TSUPAC

TSUNAMI MESSAGE NUMBER 3

NWS PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER HONOLULU HI
0730 UTC MON NOV 5 2018

PTNC TSUNAMI THREAT MESSAGE

*#x%* NOTICE **#* NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE ***% NOTICE ***#*

THIS MESSAGE IS ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNESCO/I0C PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING AND MITIGATION SYSTEM AND IS
MEANT FOR NATIONAL AUTHORITIES IN EACH COUNTRY OF THAT SYSTEM.

NATIONAL WILL LEVEL OF
ALERT FOR EACH COUNTRY AND MAY ISSUE ADDITIONAL OR MORE REFINED
INFORMATION.

*#%% NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **+* NOTICE ***+ NOTICE ***#*

THE TSUNAMI FORECAST IS UPDATED IN THIS MESSAGE.

PRELIMINARY EARTHQUAKE PARAMETERS

* MAGNITUDE .8
* ORIGIN TIME 0634 UTC NOV 5 2018

* COORDINATES  36.1 SOUTH 72.9 WEST

* DEPTH 23 KM / 14 MILES

* LOCATION NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE

EVALUATION

* AN WITH A OF 8.8 OCCURRED
NEAR THE COAST OF CENTRAL CHILE AT 0634 UTC ON MONDAY
NOVEMBER 5 2018.

* BASED ON ALL AVAILABLE DATA...HAZARDOUS TSUNAMI WAVES ARE
FORECAST FOR SOME COASTS.

TSUNAMI THREAT FORECAST...UPDATED

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING MORE THAN 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

CHILE... AND FRENCH POLYNESIA.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 1 TO 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL ARE
POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF

ANTARCTICA... ECUADOR... GUAM... HAWAII... JAPAN... JARVIS
ISLAND... JOHNSTON ATOLL... KIRIBATI... MEXICO... MIDWAY
ISLAND... NEW ZEALAND... NORTHERN MARIANAS... NORTHWESTERN
HAWATIAN ISLANDS... PALMYRA ISLAND... PAPUA NEW GUINEA...
PERU... PHILIPPINES... PITCAIRN ISLANDS... RUSSIA...
SAMOA... TONGA... AND WAKE ISLAND.

* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 0.3 TO 1 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE FOR SOME COASTS OF

AMERICAN SAMO)

* ACTUAL AMPLITUDES AT THE COAST MAY VARY FROM FORECAST
AMPLITUDES DUE TO UNCERTAINTIES IN THE FORECAST AND LOCAL
FEATURES. IN PARTICULAR MAXIMUM TSUNAMI AMPLITUDES ON ATOLLS

AND AT LOCATIONS WITH FRINGING OR BARRIER REEFS WILL LIKELY

BE MUCH SMALLER THAN THE FORECAST INDICATES.

* FOR OTHER AREAS COVERED BY THIS PRODUCT A FORECAST HAS NOT
YET BEEN COMPUTED. THE FORECAST WILL BE EXPANDED IF
NECESSARY IN SUBSEQUENT PRODUCTS.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

AGENCIES FOR COASTAL AREAS
SHOULD TAKE ACTION TO INFORM AND INSTRUCT ANY COASTAL
POPULATIONS AT RISK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR OWN
EVALUATION. .. PROCEDURES AND THE LEVEL OF THREAT.

PERSONS LOCATED IN THREATENED COASTAL AREAS SHOULD STAY ALERT
FOR INFORMATION AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS FROM NATIONAL AND
LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

ESTII

MATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL

ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL -ETA- OF THE INITIAL TSUNAMI WAVE
TU)

WAVES CAN BE FIVE MINUTES TO ONE HOUR.

REGION LOCATION COORDINATES ETA(UTC)
cHILE TALCAHUANO 36.7S 73.1@ 0710 11/05
'VALPARAISO 33.05 71.64 0719 11/05
JUAN FERNANDEZ ~33.6S 78.8W 0734 11/05
coguMBO 29.95 71.44 0740 11/05
CORRAL 39.85 73.54 0743 11/05
CALDERA 27.18 70.8W 0800 11/05
SAN FELIX 26.35 80.1w 0825 11/05
ANTOFAGASTA 23.35 70.4w 0825 11/05
1QUIQUE 20.25 70.1W 0852 11/05

GOLFO DE PENAS  47.1S 74.9% 0858 11/05
ARICA 18.55 70.3W 0907 11/05

PUERTO MONTT 41.55 73.04 1038 11/05
EASTER ISLAND  27.1S 109.4W 1153 11/05

PERU MOLLENDO 17.1s 72.0W 0918 11/05
SAN JUAN 15.3s 75.2W 0935 11/05

LA PUNTA 12.1s 77.2W 1025 11/05

TALARA 4.65 81.54 1114 11/05

CHIMBOTE 9.0s 78.80 1117 11/05

PIMENTAL 6.95 80.0 1142 11/05

ECUADOR LA LIBERTAD 2.2s 81.2w 1136 11/05
ESMERELDAS 1.28 79.8W 1223 11/05

COLOMBIA TUMACO 1.88 78.9w 1242 11/05
BAHIA SOLANO 6.38 77.44 1315 11/05

BUENAVENTURA 3.88 77.24 1328 11/05

PANAMA PUERTO PINA 7.4 78.0W 1326 11/05
7.5N 80.0W 1327 11/05

PUNTA BURICA 8.0N 82.9W 1333 11/05

BALBOA HEIGHTS  9.0N 79.6W 1543 11/05

COSTA RICA ISLA DEL COCO 5.5N 87.1w 1329 11/05
CABO MATAPALO 8.4N 83.3W 1340 11/05

PUERTO QUEPOS 9.4N 84.20 1407 11/05

0 SAN ELENA 10.9N 86.04 1426 11/05

PITCAIRN PITCAIRN ISLAND 25.1S 130.1W 1448 11/05
NICARAGUA| SAN JUAN DL SUR 11.2N 85.9% 1449 11/05
PUERTO SANDINO 12.2N 86.8W 1503 11/05

12.5N 87.2W 1508 11/05

GUATEMALA SIPICATE 13.9N 91.2w 1526 11/05
FRENCH POLYNESIA RIKITEA 23.15 135.04 1533 11/05
RAPA ITI 27.6S 144.3W 1605 11/05

TUBUAT 23.35 149.5W 1700 11/05

HIVA OA 10.0s 139.0W 1712 11/05

PAPEETE 17.5s 149.6W 1739 11/05

EL SALVADOR ACAJUTLA 13.6N 89.8W 1538 11/05
MEXICO PUERTO MADERO  14.8N 92.5W 1544 11/05
SALINA CRUZ 16.5N 95.2W 1602 11/05

ACAPULCO 16.9N 99.9% 1602 11/05

LAZARO CARDENAS 17.9N 102.2W 1619 11/05

MANZANILLO 19.1N 104.3W 1639 11/05

PUERTO VALLARTA 20.6N 105.3W 1717 11/05

SAN BLAS 21.5N 105.3W 1737 11/05

MAZATLAN 23.2N 106.4W 1737 11/05

CABO SAN LUCAS ~ 22.8N 110.0W 1739 11/05

PUNTA ABREOJOS ~ 26.7N 113.6W 1839 11/05

GUAYMAS 27.9N 110.9w 1839 11/05

ENSENADA 31.8N 116.84 1938 11/05

SAN FELIPE 31.0N 114.84 2116 11/05

HONDURAS AMAPALA 13.2 87.6 1550 11/05
ANTARCTICA CAPE ADARE 71.08 170.0E 1644 11/05
COOK ISLANDS RAROTONGA 21.25 159.8W 1806 11/05
PENRYN ISLAND 8.95 157.8W 1915 11/05

PUKAPUKA ISLAND 10.8S 165.9% 1943 11/05

KIRIBATI FLINT ISLAND 11.4s 151.8% 1827 11/05
MALDEN ISLAND 3.95 154.9W 1927 11/05

CHRISTMAS ISLAN  2.0N 157.5W 2022 11/05

KANTON ISLAND 2.8 171.7@ 2106 11/05

TARAWA ISLAND 1.5N 173.08 2342 11/05

NEW ZEALAND

KERMADEC ISLAN
NIVE

TONGA

AMERICAN SAMOR
SAMOA

JARVIS ISLAND

TOKELAU
AUSTRALIA

HAWAIT

D AND B
NORTHWEST HAW

NEW CALEDONIA
JOHNSTON ISLAN
SOLOMON ISLANT

WAITANGI CHATHA 43.95 176.6W
4 3

0 ATMOSR,
o 165,

oo

VOILvY

1840 11/05

PETROPAVLOVSK  53.2N 159.6E

* ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL -ETA-
FOR PLACES WITHIN THREATENED REGIONS ARE GIVEN BELOW. ACTUAL
ARRIVAL TIMES MAY DIFFER AND THE INITIAL WAVE MAY NOT BE THE
LARGEST. A TSUNAMI IS A SERIES OF WAVES AND THE TIME BETWEEN
WAVES CAN BE FIVE MINUTES TO ONE HOUR.

REGION

CHILE

PERU

ECUADOR

LOCATION

TALCAHUANO
VALPARAISO
JUAN FERNANDEZ
COQUIMBO
CORRAL
CALDERA

SAN FELIX
ANTOFAGASTA
IQUIQUE

GOLFO DE PENAS
ARICA

PUERTO MONTT
EASTER ISLAND
MOLLENDO

SAN JUAN

LA PUNTA
TALARA
CHIMBOTE
PIMENTAL

LA LIBERTAD
ESMERELDAS

0336 11/06

%,
4Ry c
MENT OF ~

36.7s
33.0s
33.6S
29.9s
39.8s
27.1s
26.3S
23.3s
20.2s
47.1s
18.5s
41.5s
27.1s
17.1s
15.3s
12.1s

4.6S

9.0s

6.98

COORDINATES

73.1W
71.6W
78.8W
71.4W
73.5W
70.8W
80.1w
70.4W
70.1W
74 .9W
70.3W
73.0W
109.4w
72.0W
75.2W
77.2W
81.5W

78.8W
RN NW

OF THE INITIAL TSUNAMI WAVE

ETA (UTC)

0710
0719
0734
0740
0743
0800
0825
0825
0852
0858
0907
1038
1153
0918
0935
1025
1114

1117
1142

11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05

11/05
11/0%8
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TSUNAMI MESSAGE NUMBER 3

NWS PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER HONOLULU HI
0730 UTC MON NOV 5 2018

...PTWC TSUNAMI THREAT MESSAGE...

#%%% NOTICE *#** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **** NOTICE **#**
THIS MESSAGE IS ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNESCO/I0C PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING AND MITIGATION SYSTEM AND IS
MEANT FOR NATIONAL AUTHORITIES IN EACH COUNTRY OF THAT SYSTEM.

NATIONAL AUTHORITIES WILL DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF
ALERT

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

* GOVERNMENT AGENCIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THREATENED COASTAL AREAS

SHOULD TAKE ACTION TO INF( ISTRUCT ANY COASTAL
POPULATIONS AT RISK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR OWN
EVALUATION. .. PROCEDURES AND THE LEVEL OF THREAT.

* PERSONS LOCATED IN THREATENED COASTAL AREAS SHOULD STAY ALERT
FOR INFORMATION AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS FROM NATIONAL AND
LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL

* ESTIMATED TIMES OF ARRIVAL -ETA- OF THE INITIAL TSUNAMI WAVE
FOR PLACES WITHIN THREATENED REGIONS ARE GIVEN BELOW. ACTUAL
ARRIVAL TIMES MAY DIFFER AND THE INITIAL WAVE MAY NOT BE THE

NEW ZEALAND

WAITANGI CHATHA
KAINGAROA CHATH

MARLBOROUGH SOU
JACKSON BAY

AUCKLAND EAST

INFORI

JAPAN

THE TS|

* co|

EVALUA{

PALAU
.| PHILIPPINES

27 .0N
42.9N
35.1N
33.1N
40.5N
32.8N
32.5N
43.5N
26.2N
38.0N

CHICHI JIMA
KUSHIRO
KATSUURA
HACHIJO JIMA
HACHINOHE
SHIMIZU
NOBEOKA
SAPPORO
OKINAWA
NIIGATA
NAGASAKI 32.7N
SHIMANE 35.8N
MALAKAL 7.3N
DAVAO 6.8N
LEGASPI 13.2N
PALANAN 17.1N
LAOAG 18.2N

142
144
140
139
141
133
131
141
127
139
129
133
134
125
123
122

120

3E
3E
3E
8E
5E
OE
8E
OE
8E
OE
71E
OE
5E
1E
8E
6E
6E

43.95
43,78
37.58
38.75
45.95
37.65
39.58
47.38
37.78
37.78
44.68
41.3s
34.45
41.3s
35.85
41.1s
44,08
44.48
36.78

176.60
176.30
178.28
178.08
170.58
176.2
176.9
167.58
178.58
176.28

11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06

 __

* ACTUAL AMPLITUDES AT THE COAST MAY VARY FROM FORECAST

AMPLITUDES DUE TO UNCERTAINTIES IN THE FORECAST AND LOCAL

FEATURES. IN PARTICULAR MAXIMUM TSUNAMI AMPLITUD!

AND AT LOCATIONS WITH FRINGING OR BARRIER REEFS WILL LIKELY
BE MUCH SMALLER THAN THE FORECAST INDICATES.

* FOR OTHER AREAS COVERED BY THIS PRODUCT A FORECAST HAS NOT
YET BEEN COMPUTED. THE FORECAST WILL BE EXPANDED IF
NECESSARY IN SUBSEQUENT PRODUCTS.

— w— o~ —
'HONDURAS AMAPALA 13.28 87.6w 1550 11/05 MANUS ISLAND 2.08 147.5E
ANTARCTICA CAPE ADARE 71.08 170.0E 1644 11/05 WEWAK 3.55 143.6E
ES ON ATOLLS COOK ISLANDS RAROTONGA 21.25 159.8W 1806 11/05 VANIMO 2.65 141.38
PENRYN ISLAND 8.95 157.8W 1915 11/05 WAKE ISLAND WAKE ISLAND 19.3N 166.6E
PUKAPUKA ISLAND 10.8S 165.9W 1943 11/05 POHNPET POHNPEI ISLAND  7.0N 158.2E
KIRIBATI FLINT ISLAND 11.45 151.8W 1827 11/05 CHUUK ISLAND 7.4N 151.88
MALDEN ISLAND 3.95 154.9W 1927 11/05 MINAMITORISHIMA MINAMITORISHIMA 24.3N 154.0E
CHRISTMAS ISLAN  2.0N 157.5W 2022 11/05 RUSSIA NNY IS] 54.7N 167.4E
KANTON ISLAND 2.85 171.7W 2106 11/05 UST KAMCHATSK  56.1N 162.6E
TARAWA ISLAND 1.5N 173.08 2342 11/05 OSTROV KARAGINS 58.8N 164.5E

1840
1843
1917
1923
1945
1950
1951
1953
1954
1956
2001
2003
2007
2012
2013
2019
2042
2058
2113

0217
0245
0306
0108
0111
0229
0247
0247
0301
0324

11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11705
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11705
11/05

11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11705
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11705
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/06
11/06
11705
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11705
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11/05
11705
11/06
1406
1’36
11/06
105
R
11/0
11/9
11/1
11/
11476
11406
1f0s
/06
706
1/06
1/06
11/06
11/06
11706
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06
11/06

PETROPAVLOVSK ~ 53.2N 159.6E 0336 11/06

URUP ISLAN 0352 11/06

SEVERO KURILSK 0419 11/06

5" 0619 11/06

UST KAHYRYUZOVO 0813 11/06

NORTHERN MARIANA SAIPAN 0304 11/06
GuaM GuAM 0309 11/06
INDONESIA JAYAPURA 0310 11/06
WARSA 0357 11/06

OKWART 0416 11/06

NG 0446 11/06

BEREBERE 0506 11/06

PATANI 0520 11/06

GEME 0528 11/06

TABUKAN TENGAH 0544 11/06

JAPAN CHICHI JIMA 27.0N 142.3E 0416 11/06
KUSHIRO 42.9N 144.38 0428 11/06

KATSUURA 35.1N 140.3E 0451 11/06

HACHIJO JIMA 33.1N 139.8E 0456 11/06

HACHINOHE 40.5N 141.5E 0503 11/06

SHIMIZU 32.8N 133.0 0602 11/06

NOBEOKA 32.5N 131.8E 0602 11/06

SAPPORO 43.5N 141.0E 0646 11/06

OKINAWA 26.2N 127.8E 0651 11/06

NIIGATA 38.0N 139.0E 0706 11/06

NAGASAKT 32.78 129.7E 0728 11/06

SHIMANE 35.8N 133.08 0805 11/06

MALAKAL 7.3N 134.5E 0449 11/06

PHILIPPINES DAVAO 6.8N 125.7E 0539 11/06
LEGASPI 13.2N 123.88 0556 11/06

ALANAN 17.1N 122.6E 0605 11/06

LAOAG 18.2N 120.6E 0657 11/06

MANTLA 14.6N 121.08 0924 11/06

TAIWAN HUALIEN 24.0N 121,78 0628 11/06
TAITUNG 22.7N 121.2E 0629 11/06

CHILUNG 25.2N 121.88 0658 11/06

KAOHSIUNG 22.5N 120.38 0711 11/06

HOMEL 24.2N 120.4E 0859 11/06

CcHINA WENZHOU 27.8N 121.2E 0932 11/06

POTENTIAL IMPACTS

* A TSUNAMI IS A SERIES OF WAVES. THE TIME BETWEEN WAVE CRESTS
CAN VARY FROM 5 MINUTES TO AN HOUR. THE HAZARD MAY PERSIST
FOR MANY HOURS OR LONGER AFTER THE INITIAL WAVE.

* IMPACTS CAN VARY SIGNIFICANTLY FROM ONE SECTION OF COAST TO
THE NEXT DUE TO LOCAL BATHYMETRY AND THE SHAPE AND ELEVATION
OF THE SHORELINE.

* IMPACTS CAN ALSO VARY DEPENDING UPON THE STATE OF THE TIDE AT
THE TIME OF THE MAXIMUM TSUNAMI WAVES.

* PERSONS CAUGHT IN THE WATER OF A TSUNAMI MAY DROWN... BE
CRUSHED BY DEBRIS IN THE WATER... OR BE SWEPT OUT TO SEA.

NEXT UPDATE AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

stimated: T

EARTHQUAKE . USGS . GOV .

* FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THIS EVENT MAY BE FOUND AT
UNAMI . GOV .

* COASTAL REGIONS OF HAWAII... AMERICAN SAMOA... GUAM
CNMI SHOULD REFER TO PACIFIC TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER MESSAGES
SPECIFICALLY FOR THOSE PLACES THAT CAN BE FOUND AT
WWW . TSUNAMI . GOV

* COASTAL REGIONS OF CALIFORNIA... OREGON... WASHINGTON...
BRITISH COLUMBIA AND ALASKA SHOULD ONLY REFER TO U.S.
NATIONAL TSUNAMI WARNING CENTER MESSAGES THAT CAN BE FOUND

T WWW.TSUNAMI .GOV.
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SOP Overview for Graphical Products

1. Read Text Message

a. Do you have a threat?

b. What is the maximum level of the threat?

c. When is the first tsunami wave forecast to arrive?
2. View Country Coastal Forecast (CCF)

a. What are the threat levels across the region?

b. What is the threat in each of your polygons (if you
have more than one)?

3. View Propagation Forecast (PF)
a. s your coast in a main beam of energy?

b. How long will it take the tsunami to impact across
the region?

Text Message




Country Coastal Forecast: Polygon summary

Earthquake:
05 Nov 2018
06:34:11 Z
Lat: 35.92°S
Lon: 73.33°W
Depth: 23 km
M,, :8.80

Determined
Earthquake
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SOP Overview for Graphical Products

1. Read Text Message

a. Do you have a threat?

b. What is the maximum level of the threat?

c. When is the first tsunami wave forecast to arrive?
2. View Country Coastal Forecast (CCF)

a. What are the threat levels across the region?

b. What is the threat in each of your polygons (if you
have more than one)?

3. View Propagation Forecast (PF)
a. s your coast in a main beam of energy?

b. How long will it take the tsunami to impact across
the region?

Text Message




Propagation Forecast: Directionality, Travel Times
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SOP Overview for Graphical Products
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4. View Coastal Forecast (CF)

a. How big is the forecast everywhere?
5. View Forecast KMZ File in Google Earth

a. How big is the forecast at the finest scale?

b. How big is it just offshore (for very small islands)?
6. Read Forecast Statistics Table

a. Further evaluate the threat from forecast statistics.
7. Consider All Available Information —

a. Determine alert levels for your coasts. i T

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the forecast and local
features. In particular, maxinum tsunami amplitudes on atolls will Likely be much smaller than the forecast indicates.
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. . . Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters) — Total
Region_Name Maximum Mean Median STD m Mean Median STD  Points
South_Central_Chile 13. 5.70  2.70  4.50 2.30  2.00 1.40
" ™ Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago  11. 9.00 8.80 1.10 3.10 3.30 1.20 5
North_Central_Chile 5.5 2.20 1.90 1.00 0.86 0.62 0.53 121
Marquesas_Islands 4.2 2.70  2.40  0.74 0.59 0.55 0.25 24
Palmyra_Island 2.7 2.7 2.70  0.00 0.41  0.41 0.00 1
San_Felix_Islands 2.1 2.00 2.00 0.05 0.52  0.50 0.12 5
Southern_Peru 2.0 1.50  1.40 0.15 0.51 0.48 0.11 86
Society_Islands 1.9 1.30 1.20 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.07 35
waii 1.8 1.10 1.00 0.3 0,32 0.2 0.14 147
Line_Islands_Kiribati 1.8 1.20 1.20 0.43 0.20  0.17 .10 3
Izu_and_Ogasawara_lIslands_Japan 1.7  1.40 1.40 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.09 2
Pacific_Coast_of_the_Philippines 1.6 0.66 0.66 0.27 0.28 0.24 0.19 350
East_Coast_of_Japanese_Main_Islands 1.6 0.94 0.93 0.22 0.53  0.46 0 404
Central_Peru 1.6 1.0 0.9 0.23 0.56 0.54 0.11 110
Northern_Chile 15 .10 1l.10 0.14 0.36 0.32 0.16 118




Coastal Forecast: Amplitude at each coastal point
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Coastal Forecast — 12 Regional Maps
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SOP Overview for Graphical Products
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4. View Coastal Forecast (CF)

a. How big is the forecast everywhere?
5. View Forecast KMZ File in Google Earth

a. How big is the forecast at the finest scale?

b. How big is it just offshore (for very small islands)?
6. Read Forecast Statistics Table

a. Further evaluate the threat from forecast statistics.
7. Consider All Available Information —

a. Determine alert levels for your coasts. i T

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the forecast and local
features. In particular, maxinum tsunami amplitudes on atolls will Likely be much smaller than the forecast indicates.
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. . . Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters) — Total
Region_Name Maximum Mean Median STD m Mean Median STD  Points
South_Central_Chile 13. 5.70  2.70  4.50 2.30  2.00 1.40
" ™ Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago  11. 9.00 8.80 1.10 3.10 3.30 1.20 5
North_Central_Chile 5.5 2.20 1.90 1.00 0.86 0.62 0.53 121
Marquesas_Islands 4.2 2.70  2.40  0.74 0.59 0.55 0.25 24
Palmyra_Island 2.7 2.7 2.70  0.00 0.41  0.41 0.00 1
San_Felix_Islands 2.1 2.00 2.00 0.05 0.52  0.50 0.12 5
Southern_Peru 2.0 1.50  1.40 0.15 0.51 0.48 0.11 86
Society_Islands 1.9 1.30 1.20 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.07 35
waii 1.8 1.10 1.00 0.3 0,32 0.2 0.14 147
Line_Islands_Kiribati 1.8 1.20 1.20 0.43 0.20  0.17 .10 3
Izu_and_Ogasawara_lIslands_Japan 1.7  1.40 1.40 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.09 2
Pacific_Coast_of_the_Philippines 1.6 0.66 0.66 0.27 0.28 0.24 0.19 350
East_Coast_of_Japanese_Main_Islands 1.6 0.94 0.93 0.22 0.53  0.46 0 404
Central_Peru 1.6 1.0 0.9 0.23 0.56 0.54 0.11 110
Northern_Chile 15 .10 1l.10 0.14 0.36 0.32 0.16 118
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Forecast KMZ: Coastal (Green’s Law), Offshore (no Green’s Law)
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Coastal amplitude forecasts are issued in support of the UNESCO/IOC Pacific
Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System and are meant for authorities in each
country of that system. National authorities will determine the appropriate level
of alert for each country and may issue additional or more refined information

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to
uncertainties in the forecast and local features. In particular, maximum
Google Earth amplitudes on atolls and at locations with fringing or barrier reefs will likely be

much smaller than the forecast indicates
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SOP Overview for Graphical Products
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4. View Coastal Forecast (CF)

a. How big is the forecast everywhere?
5. View Forecast KMZ File in Google Earth

a. How big is the forecast at the finest scale?

b. How big is it just offshore (for very small islands)?
6. Read Forecast Statistics Table

a. Further evaluate the threat from forecast statistics.
7. Consider All Available Information —

a. Determine alert levels for your coasts. i T

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the forecast and local
features. In particular, maxinum tsunami amplitudes on atolls will Likely be much smaller than the forecast indicates.
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. . . Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters) — Total
Region_Name Maximum Mean Median STD m Mean Median STD  Points
South_Central_Chile 13. 5.70  2.70  4.50 2.30  2.00 1.40
" ™ Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago  11. 9.00 8.80 1.10 3.10 3.30 1.20 5
North_Central_Chile 5.5 2.20 1.90 1.00 0.86 0.62 0.53 121
Marquesas_Islands 4.2 2.70  2.40  0.74 0.59 0.55 0.25 24
Palmyra_Island 2.7 2.7 2.70  0.00 0.41  0.41 0.00 1
San_Felix_Islands 2.1 2.00 2.00 0.05 0.52  0.50 0.12 5
Southern_Peru 2.0 1.50  1.40 0.15 0.51 0.48 0.11 86
Society_Islands 1.9 1.30 1.20 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.07 35
waii 1.8 1.10 1.00 0.3 0,32 0.2 0.14 147
Line_Islands_Kiribati 1.8 1.20 1.20 0.43 0.20  0.17 .10 3
Izu_and_Ogasawara_lIslands_Japan 1.7  1.40 1.40 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.09 2
Pacific_Coast_of_the_Philippines 1.6 0.66 0.66 0.27 0.28 0.24 0.19 350
East_Coast_of_Japanese_Main_Islands 1.6 0.94 0.93 0.22 0.53  0.46 0 404
Central_Peru 1.6 1.0 0.9 0.23 0.56 0.54 0.11 110
Northern_Chile 15 .10 1l.10 0.14 0.36 0.32 0.16 118
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Forecast Statistics Table: Forecast variability

Nansei_Islands_Japan  ©.87
North_Side_of_North_Island_New_Zealand  ©.86
Austral_Islands  ©.86
Gulf_Side_of_Baja_sud_Mexico  ©.85
West_Side_of_South_Island_New_Zealand  ©.84

PTWC TABLE OF FORECAST STATISTICS FOR REGIONAL POLYGONS - RUN ID 20180528113346 Santa_Cruz_Islands 0.78 0.59 0.56 0.10 0.40 0.22 0.22 0.06 18 E T NT OF s
(for internal use only - not for distribution Nor?her‘n_Peru 0.77 0.60 0.60 0.09 0.78 0.41 0.37 0.15 86
Earthquake - Origin: 11/05/2018 06:34:11 UTC Coordinates: 35.95 73.3W Depth: @23km Magnitude: 8.8 Aggﬂﬁgfﬁgiﬁg 3 5 v b aF 3B o v Fr
. L X . . . . . . . . Howland_and_Baker 0.77 0.77 0.77 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.00 1
This (able i, Losued for Information only in suppor the NESCo Lo P T oAb Ca Ll el e e
level of alert for each country and may issue additional or more refined inf on.
) ) o Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters) Total
Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes o uncertainties i . . . . . .
features. In particular, maximum tsunami amplitudes on atol likely be much small Reglon_Name Maximum Mean Medlan STD Maximum Mean Medlan STD Points
oastal Forecast (meters 0 -
oy oEon anefaxinun ean "§"§§" 4sig na South_Central_Chile 13. 5.76 2.76 4.50 6.3 2.30 2.00 1.40 158
Juan Fernandez Archipelago 1. 5.0 830 1.0 Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago 11. 9.00 8.89 1.10 4.5 3.1 3.30 1.20 5
e ea teiana |27 276 30 o North_Central_Chile 5.5 2.20 1.99 1.00 2.8 0.86 0.62 8.53 121
T utnarners |30 130 14 oss Marquesas_Islands 4.2 2.70 2.40 0.74 1.3 ©.59 ©.55 8.25 24
Society_Islands 1.9 1.30 1.20 0.27
Line Tstand y;_u?za? le 1l Lo o3 Palmyr‘a_ISland 2.7 2.70 2.70 0.00 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.00 1
Jromd Ogasaera_isiandsJapan [ 1.7 1de 148 0% San_Felix_Islands 2.1 2.00 2.00 0.05 0.74 0©.52 0.50 0.12 5
Eost Consor_Japrese ain_selanas 1.6 o o33 02 Southern_Peru 2.0  1.50 1.40 .15 1.6 .51 0.48 0.11 86
easterzoina |15 1 15 Society Islands 1.9  1.30 1.20 0.27 0.50 0.27 0.26 0.07 35
e |13 08 0% 3% Hawaii 1.8 1.10 1.00 0.32 0.84 0.32 0.29 0.14 147
urup_Etorofu funashirs,Shikotan_and fabonai Tslands | 1.2 051 .37 030 Line_Islands_Kiribati 1.8 1.20 1.20 0.43 0.34 0.20 0.17 0.10 3
Newtreland f1.2  0.65 0.61 0.18 Izu_and_Ogasawara_Islands_Japan 1.7 1.40 1.40 0.30 0.38 0.29 0.29 0.09 2
Pac e o o e T T T o Pacific_Coast_of_the_Philippines 1.6 .66 0.66 0.27 ol .28 0.24 0.19 350
Johnston_Atoll 1.2 1.20 1.20 ©.00 .
Interior Seas_of the Pratippines W1 030 0.7 o.17 East_Coast_of_Japanese_Main_Islands 1.6 ©.94 0.93 0.22 1.6 ©.53 ©.46 0.28 404
rortiesten SRS Islands 1N 076 078 o1 Central_Peru 1.6 1.60 ©.96 0.23 .90 ©.56 ©.54 09.11 110
mnmitorishize e 1A\ 10 110 0.00 Northern_Chile 1.5 1.18 1.18 .14 1.2 0.36 ©.32 0.16 118
B Easter_Island oS 1.5 1.50 ©.00 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.00 1
Tonga 1.0 0.69 .13 . .
East_Side_of North_Island New zealand 1.0 0N ©0.78 .09 Kuril_TIslands_Russia 1.3 .69 ©.59 .25 .89 ©0.27 .24 .17 95
= e R, N Pitcairn_Islands 1.3 1.30 1.30 0.00 ©.22 0.22 0.22 0.00 1
_ sty 057 000 \ie2 612 Wake_Island 1.3 1.38 1.30 .85 .21 0.21 0.21 0.09 3
it Slee of bojahoxico  o.05 0,78 Urup_Etorofu_Kunashiri_Shikotan_and_Habomai_Islands o) @.51 ©0.37 .30 .69 ©.22 0.16 0.16 101
I Ross_Sea 1.2 @.62 0.58 0.15 @.75 .17 0.17 0.10 1158
Ber'i,:%ﬁ:_gggztaéfﬁg::;ei:ag::g: g;gg 9.4 NEN_I reland 1.2 0.65 0.61 0.18 ©.84 ©.19 9.15 0.13 127
?Zﬁ??ﬁfﬁiﬁii om 677 Samoa 1.2 8.76 0.72 0.14 .66 ©.25 ©.20 0.14 40
s vaper .37 oo Pacific_Coast_of_Kamchatka_Russia o2 0.89 ©0©.96 0@.16 1.4 8.59 ©.58 0.23 157
.
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Marshall_Islands  ©.84 62 g v T " LDl Ao - e o e e g O caEN O D "or g TP ”
Manus_Tsland_Papua_New_Guinea  ©.84 ©.67 ©.62 ©.13 @51 0.33 0.32 0.10 2 East_Coast_of Russia_on_the Tatarskiy_Straight ©.06 0.05 0.05 0.00 ©.03 .01 ©.01 0.00 43
axaca_Mexico  ©.83 ©0.62 .62 ©.05 0.73 0.30 0.28 0.10 68 Northwest_Coast_of_Sabah_Malaysia  0.65 .65 0.05 .00 0.04 .03 0.02 0.01 52
Choisel_to_Philip_Solomon_Islands .82 ©.43 .36 ©.17 0.76 .17 ©.14 0.1 337 Sulu_Sea_Coast_of Sabah_Malaysia .05 ©.05 ©.05 ©.00 0.05 ©0.02 0.02 0.01 a9
West_Coast_of_Japanese_Main_Islands .79 ©.14 ©.04 ©.21 ©.76 .08 ©.03 0.12 463 East_Coast_of_Russia_north_of_the_Korean_Peninsula  ©.05 ©.03 0.03 0.00 0.04 .02 0.02 0.01 148
Talaud_Islands_Indonesia  ©.79 ©.49 0.51 0.18 0.33 0.15 0.12 0.06 19 Natuna_Islands_Indonesia  ©.05 0.5 0.05 0.00 0.02 .01 ©.01 0.00 5 [ -
Niue .79 .79 ©.79 ©.00 e.10 e.l10 e.l0 ©.00 1 Eastern_Coast_of DPR_of_Korea  ©.05 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.03 ©.01 0.01 0.01 89
Eastern_Coast_of_the_Republic_of Korea .05 ©.03 ©.03 ©0.00 0.04 ©0.01 0.01 0.01 59 a CI I C W I e
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SOP Overview for Graphical Products
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4. View Coastal Forecast (CF)

a. How big is the forecast everywhere?
5. View Forecast KMZ File in Google Earth

a. How big is the forecast at the finest scale?

b. How big is it just offshore (for very small islands)?
6. Read Forecast Statistics Table

a. Further evaluate the threat from forecast statistics.
7. Consider All Available Information —

a. Determine alert levels for your coasts. i T

Actual amplitudes at the coast may vary from forecast amplitudes due to uncertainties in the forecast and local
features. In particular, maxinum tsunami amplitudes on atolls will Likely be much smaller than the forecast indicates.
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. . . Coastal Forecast (meters) Offshore Forecast (meters) — Total
Region_Name Maximum Mean Median STD m Mean Median STD  Points
South_Central_Chile 13. 5.70  2.70  4.50 2.30  2.00 1.40
" ™ Juan_Fernandez_Archipelago  11. 9.00 8.80 1.10 3.10 3.30 1.20 5
North_Central_Chile 5.5 2.20 1.90 1.00 0.86 0.62 0.53 121
Marquesas_Islands 4.2 2.70  2.40  0.74 0.59 0.55 0.25 24
Palmyra_Island 2.7 2.7 2.70  0.00 0.41  0.41 0.00 1
San_Felix_Islands 2.1 2.00 2.00 0.05 0.52  0.50 0.12 5
Southern_Peru 2.0 1.50  1.40 0.15 0.51 0.48 0.11 86
Society_Islands 1.9 1.30 1.20 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.07 35
waii 1.8 1.10 1.00 0.3 0,32 0.2 0.14 147
Line_Islands_Kiribati 1.8 1.20 1.20 0.43 0.20  0.17 .10 3
Izu_and_Ogasawara_lIslands_Japan 1.7  1.40 1.40 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.09 2
Pacific_Coast_of_the_Philippines 1.6 0.66 0.66 0.27 0.28 0.24 0.19 350
East_Coast_of_Japanese_Main_Islands 1.6 0.94 0.93 0.22 0.53  0.46 0 404
Central_Peru 1.6 1.0 0.9 0.23 0.56 0.54 0.11 110
Northern_Chile 15 .10 1l.10 0.14 0.36 0.32 0.16 118
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Thank You

For more information, contact ITIC
itic.tsunami@noaa.gov
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